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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

In accordance with NRAP Rule 25(c)(1)(C) the undersigned hereby 

certifies that on this 16th day of July, 2021, I personally served a true 

and correct copy of the foregoing APPENDIX IN SUPPORT OF 

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION by email 

to: 

Alexander Chen 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
motions@clarkcountyda.com 
Eileen.davis@clarkcountyda.com 
 

Further Service on the following party was made via UPS on July 

16th, 2021: 

Hon. Michael Villani 
District Judge 
Department XVII 
Regional Justice Center 
200 Lewis Ave 
Las Vegas, NV 89155 

 
 
 

/s/ Sara Jelinek    
An Employee of the 
Federal Public Defender, District of Nevada 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

100 North Carson Street 
Carson City, Nl!Vada 89701-4717 

November 14, 2013 

Law Offices of the Federal Pu bile Defender 
Michael Pescetta, Assistant Federal Public Defender 
411 East Bonneville Avenue, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 

Re: Public Records Request 

Dear Mr. Pescetta: 

KEITH G. MUNRO 
�Alt<lmayGeneraJ 

GREGORY M. SMITH 
Cll/r.dolSllJfr 

As we discussed on the telephone, I am the Deputy Attorney General and 
Construction Law Counsel for the State Public Works Division. SPWO staff gathered all 
documents in their possession that are responsive and they are contained on the 
enclosed CD. 

The following list tracks the Attachment 'A' included in your March 29, 2013 
correspondence. 

1. Included is a copy of Facility Analysis performed by SPWD Facility Group.
All other documents responsive to this request are contained on the
enclosed CD.

2. Photos taken of various locations throughout Nevada State Prison
including the death chamber and entryways to and from the chamber.

3. See response to No. 2.
4. SPWD does not have any documents that are responsive to this request

other than what is produced here.
5. No design or uplans" were completed for the 'new execution chamber in

Ely, Nevada.' As you may know, the Nevada Legislature did not approve
this project for inclusion in the 2013 Capital Improvement Program.

6. All documents prepared in connection with the proposal to then Nevada
Legislature to design an execution chamber at Ely State Prison are
included.

7. SPWD does not have documents responsive to this request. I will forward
your request to Department of Administration Director, Jeff Mohlencamp
and NDOC Director, Greg Cox for further response as they deem
appropriate.

Telephone 775-684-1100 • Fax TTS-884-1106 , www.ag.state.nv.us • E-mail aglnfo@�nv.gov 
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Law Offices of the Federal Public Defender 
Michael Pescetta, Assistant Federal Public Defender 
November 14, 2013 
Page2 

8. SPWD does nQt have documents responsive to this request. I will forward
your request to Department of Administration Director, Jeff Moh!encamp
and NDOC Director, Greg Cox for further response as they deem
appropriate.

Certain documents have been redacted for the simple reason that they contain 
irrelevant information. For example, a March 10-11, 2013, 4-page e-mail exchange 
between SPWD and the Legislature. The e-mail discusses numerous NDOC projects in 
addition to the Ely execution chamber. Projects irrelevant to your request were 
redacted. I also redacted NDOC Director Cox' e-mail address. To my knowledge 
Director Cox' e-mail is not public and I also do not believe it is relevant to your request. 

I appreciate your patience in this matter. If you have any questions, please call 
me. Thank you. 

SKS/lsd 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

By: 

Deputy Attorney General 
Construction Law Counsel 
(775) 684-4173

2
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August 29. 2012
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'Q� Office of the Chluf engineer �$
Southern Adrmnlstratlon 

3915 W. Rll.&S&!NI Rd., Laa Vegas, NV 59118 
Phone: (102) 486-9928 - Fax: (702) 486-9961 

Nevada State Prison, Modified Occupancy and Life Safety Plan 

The NDOC has received a Legislative mandate to close the facility by April 1. 2012. With 
the general decommissioning of the facility there needs to be consideration for the continued
operation of several buildings on the campus under the authority of a Modified Occupnncy
Certificate.

The NDOC Plan for continued beneficial use is as follows: 

Buildings to be remain operational untll such time that the operation/ mission/ use can
be relocated to another facllity.

A. The Generator Building
The Generator Building is operational and will continue to be operational with existing 
electrical service for the block heater and for lighting. The Gen-set is intended to remain 
operational to provide service to the DMV tag plant. Courtroom and the Northeast Comer of
Unit 2. 

1. The Use ofthis Building is: F-1 (factory)
2. The occupancy of this building is 1. 
3. The access to this building is by uniformed Custody or Maintenance Staff only.
4. There is 1 exiL 
5. Fire Watch is proposed to be by Uniformed Maintenance or Custody NDOC Staff.

while there is an occupant in the building. The Building is furnished with one (1) 
wall mounted fire extinguisher.

B. The Tag Plant Building 
The Tag Plant Building will reillllin operational and is self-contained with heating, cooling.
and plumbing. Domestic water service and Fue Sprinkler service will be maintained.
Electrical service will be supplied from the main switch gear. 

1. The Use of this Building is: F-1 (factory) 
2. The approximate square footage of this building is 4,000 sf. Per Table 1004.1.1. 

Fabrication and Manufacturing. The Floor Area per Occupant is 50. 
3. The maximum occupancy of this building is therefore: 20. (DMV operates this plant

with less than 19 persons). Two Exits are provided out of this plant. One located at
the main entrance on the south side, and one on the north side. 

4. Movement into and out of the Tag Plant is supenrised by Uniformed NDOC Staff and
/or DMV Staff.

3
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5. Fire Protection is via Fire Sprinklers in this building.

6. The Fi.re Alarm System is monitored at the building and the service agreement with
the Vendor is for maintenance only.

7. The Building is furnished with one (1) toilet and one (1) lavatory.

C. The New Maintenance building:
The new Maintenance building is self contained for Utility service. This building will
remain operational . The building is furnished with its own rue sprinkler suppression system.

1. The Use of this Building mixed with F-1 and B functions.
2. The appro:dmate square footage of this building is 4,000 &f. Per Table 1004.1.1.

Fabrication and Manufacturing. The Floor Area per Occupant is 200.
3. The maximum occupancy of this building is therefore: 20. Five exits are provided

out of this building.
4. Fire Protection is via Fire Sprinklers in this building.
5. The Fire Alarm System is monitored at the building and the service agreement with

the Vendor is for maintenance only.

D. The Gate House:

The Gate house will be secure yet idled and will be not be used on a daily basis. This part of 
the operational is self contained as far as utilities. The HV AC is self contained a.s is the 
plumbing. The building is not fire sprinklered. 

1. The Use of this Building is: B (office)
2. The approximate square footage of this building is 150 sf. Per Table 1004.1.1.

Office. The Floor Area per Occupant is 100.
3. The maximum occupancy of this building is therefore: 2. Two Exits are provided out

of this building.
4. The building serves as the main entrance to the Prison grounds and is supervised by

Unifonned NDOC Staff when in use.
5. Fire Protection is proposed to be by Uniformed NDOC Staff when assigned. The

Building is furnished with one (1) wall mounted fire extinguishers.
6. Combustible content has been removed from this building.

E. Court Holl8e {Tours and Events):
The Court House will remain operational on an as-needed basis. This building is self­
contained with HV AC and water and plumbing. The space is not fire sprinklered

l. The Use of this Building is: A-3 (assembly)
2. The approximate square footage of this building is 3,000 sf. Per Table 1004.1.1.

Office. The Floor Area per Occupant is 40
3. The maximum occupancy of this building is therefore: 75. Two Exits are provided

out of this building. One located at the main entrance on the north side. and one on
the southeast side.

4
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4. Movement into and out of the Court House is supervised by Staff, 

S. Fire Watch is proposed to be by Uniformed NDOC Staff. The Building is furnished
with one (1) wall mounted fire extinguisher.

6. The Building is equipped with three (3) toilets and three {3) lavatories. The existing
restrooms will all be Illiltked UNISEX , thus complying with the <.'Ul'nmt requirements
of IBC 2006 Chapter 29. Table 2902.L

7. For ADA use, the requirement of providing ( 1) Accessible restroom will be
accommodated with a portable ADA compliant restroom facility.

8. Accessible access into and out of the facility will be provided by staff escorts through
temporary means.

F. Execution Chamber Area (Between FPU and Cell Block A):
This area will remain operational on an as-needed basis. We propose thm. the area be heated 
or cooled with portable units as needed and that the NDOC staff will post a fire watch during 
the use of this area. 

Please ref er to the attached sketch SK-2 witch highlights the area of intended use. 

1. The Use of this Area in Cell Block A is: I-3. Condition 5. (Institutional.)
2. The approximate square footage of this area is 200 sf. Per Table 1004.1.1. Prison.

The Floor Area per Occupant is 7.
3. The maximum occupancy of this chamber is therefore: 29. Two Exits are provided.

One Exit is provided out of this room. One located at the stair well inside building 3,
and one on the exterior of the building.

4. Detention Cells adjacent to this room are for temporary holding and would be used
under the direct supervision of Uniformed NDOC staff.

5. Movement into and out of the Execution Chamber is supervised by Uniformed
NDOC Staff. Movement into and out of this location would be via the following
route:

a. Enter the Main Entrance at the NSP Front Doors.
b. Proceed past the control room and onto the main yard.
c. Ascend the stairway at Cell Block A 3 to gain entrance to the main floor of the

cell block
d. Advance to the interior Cell house stairs. Proceed up one (1) flight.
e. Advance to the Execution Chamber area via the interior stairs, one (1) flight.

6. Fire Watch is proposed to be by Uniformed NDOC Staff. The Stairway is furnished
with one (1) waII mounted fire extinguisher.

7. Accommodadons for the disabled are as follows:

5
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a. Special accommodations for those person who are ambulatory and may need
assistance with stairs or ramps will be assisted by NDOC Uniformed Staff.

b. Audio and Visually challenged persons will be provided reasonable
accommodations as required by ADA via electronic means.

c. An alternate entrance and exit route will be through the vehicle sally port
beneath tower 2 und into the Cell House 3 via the east exit and/or the exterior
stairs.

8. Restrooms are not available in this area for the general public, however, temporary,
(portable), restrooms will be provided in close proximity to this urea.

9. Warden's office and Central Control:
10. These rooms will remain operational on an as-needed basis. We propose that the urea

be heated or cooled with portable units as needed and that the NOOC staff will post a
fire watch during the use of this area.

11. The Use of th.is Area is: B. (office)
12. The approximate square footage of the Warden's office is 200 sf. Per Table 1004.1.1.

Prison. The Floor Area per Occupant is 2
13. The approximate square footage of the Control Room is 200 sf. Per Table 1004.1.1.

Prison. The Floor Area per Occupant is 2
14. The mzximum occupancy of this area is therefore; 4. Two Exits are provided. One

Exit is provided to the main yard.. One exit is provided at the ll1Jlin entrance.
15. F'ire Watch is proposed to be by Unifonned NDOC Staff. This area is furnished with

two (2) wall mounted ftte extinguishers.
16. A Restroom is available near the Warden's office.

G. Guard Tower 2.

This area will remain operational on an as-needed basis. We propose that the area be heated 
or cooled with portable units as needed and that the NDOC staff will post a fire watch during 
the use of this area. 

I. The Use of this Area is: I-3. Condition 5.

2. The approximate square footage of this area is 200 sf. Per Table 1004.1.1. Prison.
The Floor Area per Occupant is 2.

3. Fire Watch is proposed to be by Uniformed NDOC Staff. This area is furnished
with two (2) wall mounted fire extinguishers.

4. Fire Sprinklers are not provided in this building.

IL Buildings Scheduled to be completely removed from service: 

1. Housing Unit 12
2. Housing Unit 13
3. Housing Unit 6 -11

4. The Gymnasium
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5. The Book Bindery

6. The Law Library

7. The Boiler Building

8. The Old Maintenance shops

9. Housing Units S, and Unit 3. The Old Cell Blocks.

10. Administration: Wlth the exceptions as noted above. The Warden's office and
the Control Room.

11. The Culinary

12. The Cottages: The first two cottages along the Wann Springs Drive will be
secured. Toe other cottages are under the purview of WSCC.

13. Toe remaining Guard Towers; Towers 3, 4 and S.

I. The Buildings scheduled to be completely removed from service will undergo the
foDowing procedure!

1. All combustibles will be removed.
2. All doors will be locked.
3. All water to be drained, both domestic and fire.
4. All Power and low voltage service will be locked out at the panel.
5. Keys will be consolidated and accountable. Keys will be located in locked

cabinets per NDOC key control policy.
6. Security will be checked no less than weekly and will be logged by Uniformed

NDOC Staff.
7. Damage or Vandalism will be checked at each building weekly and logged by

Uniformed NDOC staff.
8. Water lines to the Shut off valve will be insulated
9. Fuel that is not utilized for the Generators will be removed.
10. Sweeps will be ndded to the exterior doors to prevent the intrusion of vermin and

insects.
11. Windows will be closed or boarded up to prevent access by insects or vermin.
12. Vents will be screened with insect mesh.
13. Other openings will be secured from access.

J. Mast Lighting:
Mast lighting will be decommissioned and provided with lock-out, tag-out at the Switch
Gear.

7
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K. Training Exercises: NOOC may conduct training exercise in at this facility from time
to time. Should one of these events occur, the NDOC will post a fire watch at each building
that is utilized.

L. Courtesy Notice: NDOC will give the State Fire Marshall's office verbal or written
notice of nn event, prior to such event Such notice will be given as soon as rcasomiliility
possible but not less than three (3) calendar days.

Kent A. LeFevre, Chief Engineer 

Slretch Attachments: 
SK-1. Overall site plan 1 of 2 
SK-2. Cell Block A 
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IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

OF TEXAS

NO. WR-81,578-02

IN RE JOHN WILLIAM HUMMEL, Relator

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF

MANDAMUS, APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS, 

AND MOTION TO STAY THE EXECUTION

CAUSE NO. 1184294D IN THE 432  JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURTND

TARRANT COUNTY

Per curiam .  YEARY and SLAUGHTER, JJ., concur.  

O R D E R

We have before us a motion for leave to file an application for a writ of

mandamus, an application for a writ of mandamus, and a motion to stay Relator’s

execution.  In June 2011, a jury convicted Relator of the offense of capital murder.  Based

on the jury’s answers to the special issues submitted pursuant to Texas Code of Criminal

Procedure article 37.071, the trial court sentenced Relator to death.  This Court affirmed
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Relator’s conviction and sentence on direct appeal.  Hummel v. State, No. AP-76,596

(Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 20, 2013) (not designated for publication).  And we denied relief

on Relator’s initial post-conviction application for a writ of habeas corpus.  Ex parte

Hummel, No. WR-81,578-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 10, 2016) (not designated for

publication).  

Relator is set to be executed on March 18, 2020.  In the application for a writ of

mandamus currently pending before this Court, Relator argues that the trial court erred in

refusing to:  (1) disqualify the prosecutor’s office, and (2) withdraw the facially defective

execution warrant issued in his case.  On both issues, Relator has failed to show that he is

entitled to the issuance of a writ of mandamus.  Therefore, we deny leave to file the

application.  We also deny Relator’s motion to stay his execution based upon that

application.

However, we have also determined that the execution should be stayed at the

present time in light of the current health crisis and the enormous resources needed to

address that emergency.  Therefore, on our own motion, we stay Relator’s execution for a

period of sixty days.  The stay will be automatically lifted after that time.  

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS THE 16  DAY OF MARCH, 2020.th

Do Not Publish
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IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

OF TEXAS

NO. WR-59,939-04

IN RE TRACY BEATTY, Movant

ON MOTION TO STAY THE EXECUTION

CAUSE NO. 241-0978-04 IN THE 241  JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURTST

SMITH COUNTY

Per curiam .  YEARY and SLAUGHTER, JJ., concur.  KEASLER, J., not

participating.  

O R D E R

We have before us a motion to stay Movant’s execution.  In August 2004, a jury

found Movant guilty of the offense of capital murder.  Based on the jury’s answers to the

special issues submitted pursuant to Texas Code of Criminal Procedure article 37.071, the

trial court sentenced Movant to death.  This Court affirmed Movant’s conviction and

sentence on direct appeal.  Beatty v. State, No. AP-75,010 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 11,

2009) (not designated for publication).
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This Court denied relief on Movant’s initial post-conviction application for a writ

of habeas corpus.  Ex parte Beatty, No. WR-59,939-02 (Tex. Crim. App. May 6, 2009)

(not designated for publication).   We also dismissed Movant’s subsequent application. 1

Ex parte Beatty, No. WR-59,939-03 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 14, 2015) (not designated for

publication).

Relator is set to be executed on March 25, 2020.  We have determined that the

execution should be stayed at the present time in light of the current health crisis and the

enormous resources needed to address that emergency.  Therefore, we grant Movant’s

motion to stay his execution for a period of sixty days.  The stay will be automatically

lifted upon expiration of that time.  

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS THE 19  DAY OF MARCH, 2020.th

Do Not Publish

  On August 6, 2004, applicant filed with this Court an application for an original writ of1

habeas corpus challenging two contempt orders.  The Court denied him leave to file that
application on October 27, 2004.  See Ex parte Beatty, No. WR-59,939-01 (no written order
issued). 
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IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

OF TEXAS

NO. WR-81,577-02

IN RE FABIAN HERNANDEZ, Movant

ON MOTION TO STAY THE EXECUTION

CAUSE NO. 20060D05825 IN THE 346  JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURTTH

EL PASO COUNTY

Per curiam .  

O R D E R

We have before us a motion to stay Movant’s execution.  In November 2009, a

jury found Movant guilty of the 2006 offense of capital murder.  Based on the jury’s

answers to the special issues submitted pursuant to Texas Code of Criminal Procedure

article 37.071, the trial court sentenced Movant to death.  This Court affirmed Movant’s

conviction and sentence on direct appeal.  Hernandez v. State, 390 S.W.3d 310 (Tex.

Crim. App. 2012).
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This Court thereafter denied relief on Movant’s initial post-conviction application

for a writ of habeas corpus.  Ex parte Hernandez, No. WR-81,577-01 (Tex. Crim. App.

Jan. 28, 2015) (not designated for publication). 

Relator is set to be executed on April 23, 2020.  We have determined that the

execution should be stayed at the present time.  Therefore, we grant Movant’s motion to

stay his execution for a period of sixty days.  The stay will be automatically lifted upon

expiration of that time.  

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS THE 1  DAY OF APRIL, 2020.st

Do Not Publish
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE 
AT NASHVILLE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE v. OSCAR FRANKLIN SMITH 

Criminal Court for Davidson County 
No. 89-F-1773 

No. M2016-01869-SC-Rll-PD 

ORDER 

FILED 
04/17/2020 

Clerk of the 

Appellate Courts 

On January 15, 2020, this Court set the execution of Oscar Franklin Smith for June 
4, 2020. Mr. Smith has filed a motion to stay his execution due to the COVID-19 
pandemic. Having reviewed Mr. Smith' s motion, the State's response, and Mr. Smith's 
reply and supplement to the motion, it is hereby ORDERED that the motion is GRANTED. 
Accordingly, the execution is reset for February 4, 2021. The Warden or his designees shall 
notify Mr. Smith no later than January 20, 2021, of the method the Tennessee Department 
of Correction (TDOC) will use to carry out the execution and any decision by the 
Commissioner of TDOC to rely upon the Capital Punishment Enforcement Act. Counsel 
for Mr. Smith shall provide a copy of any order staying execution of this order to the Office 
of the Clerk of the Appellate Court in Nashville. The Clerk shall expeditiously furnish a 
copy of any order of stay to the Warden of the Riverbend Maximum Security Institution. 

PERCURIAM 
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IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF TEXAS

NO. WR-70,747-03

IN RE EDWARD LEE BUSBY, JR., Movant

ON MOTION TO STAY THE EXECUTION

CAUSE NO. 0920589A IN CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT TWO

TARRANT COUNTY

Per curiam .  

O R D E R

We have before us a motion to stay Movant’s execution.  In November 2005, a

jury found Movant guilty of the 2004 offense of capital murder.  Based on the jury’s

answers to the special issues submitted pursuant to Texas Code of Criminal Procedure

article 37.071, the trial court sentenced Movant to death.  This Court affirmed Movant’s

conviction and sentence on direct appeal.  Busby v. State, 253 S.W.3d 661 (Tex. Crim.

App. 2008).

This Court thereafter denied relief on Movant’s initial post-conviction application
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for a writ of habeas corpus.  Ex parte Busby, No. WR-70,747-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb.

25, 2009) (not designated for publication).  And we dismissed his first subsequent habeas

application.  Ex parte Busby, No. WR-70,747-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 6, 2013) (not

designated for publication). 

Relator is set to be executed on May 6, 2020.  We have determined that the

execution should be stayed at the present time.  Therefore, we grant Movant’s motion to

stay his execution for a period of sixty days.  The stay will be automatically lifted upon

expiration of that time.  

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS THE 27  DAY OF APRIL, 2020.th

Do Not Publish
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSE 
AT NASHVILLE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE, 

FILED 
NOV :«Y6 2020 

Clerk of the Appellate Court 
DROP BOX 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

HAMILTON COUNTY 
v. 

PERVIS T. PAYNE, 

Defendant. 

No. M1988-00096-SC-DPE-DD 

CAPITAL CASE 

NOTICE 

Rule 12.4(E), Rules of the Supreme Court of Tennessee, requires 

the State Attorney General to provide this Court with a copy of any 

executive order granting a reprieve from execution of a death sentence. 

Accordingly, the State Attorney General gives notice to this Court that, 

on November 6, 2020, Governor Bill Lee issued an executive reprieve 

from execution of the death sentence in the above case effective until 

April 9, 2021. A copy of the Executive Reprieve is herewith provided to 

the Court pursuant to Rule 12.4(E). 
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Respectfully submitted, 

HERBERT SLATERY, III 
Attorney General & Reporter 

ANDREE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN 
8:itor General 

~ 1~~CQ 
ESLIE E. PRICE 

Senior Deputy Attorney General 
Criminal Justice Section 
P.O. Box 20207 
Nashville, Tennessee 37202 
(615) 532-7358 
B.P .R. No. 020246 
Leslie.Price@ag.tn. gov 

2 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and exact copy of the foregoing has been 
sent by first class mail, postage prepaid, to Kelley Henry, 810 Broadway, 
Suite 200, Nashville, TN 37203 on this the 6th day of November, 2020. 

Senior Deputy Attorney General 

3 
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TAT 

EXECUTIVE CHAMBER 
REPRIEVE 

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Article 111, Section 6 of the Constitution of the 
State of Tennessee, I, Bill Lee, Governor of the State of Tennessee, do hereby grant to Pervis 
Tyrone Payne a reprieve from execution of the sentence of death imposed upon him by the 
Criminal Court for Shelby County in 1988 and scheduled to be carried out on December 3, 2020. 
Sr are v. Nichols, No. M 1988-00096-SC-DPE-DD (Tenn. Feb. 24, 2020). This reprieve shall 
continue in effect until April 9, 2021. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of 
the State to be affixed at Nashville, Tennessee on this 6th day of November, 2020. 

GOVERNOR 

SECRETARY 
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Case Number: 99C159897

Electronically Filed
5/10/2021 7:46 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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MSTR 
RENE L. VALLADARES 
Federal Public Defender 
Nevada Bar No. 11479 
DAVID ANTHONY 
Assistant Federal Public Defender 
Nevada Bar No. 7978  
David_Anthony@fd.org 
BRAD D. LEVENSON 
Assistant Federal Public Defender 
Nevada Bar No. 13804C 
Brad_Levenson@fd.org 
JOCELYN S. MURPHY 
Assistant Federal Public Defender 
Nevada Bar No. 15292 
Jocelyn_Murphy@fd.org 
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
(702) 388-6577 
(702) 388-5819 (Fax) 
 
Attorneys for Zane Michael Floyd 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
STATE OF NEVADA, 
 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 
 v. 
 
 
ZANE MICHAEL FLOYD, 
 
 
 
  Defendant. 
 

 Case No. 99C159897 
Dept. No. XVII 
 
MOTION TO STRIKE, OR 
ALTERNATIVELY, MOTION TO 
STAY THE SECOND 
SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER OF 
EXECUTION AND SECOND 
SUPPLEMENTAL WARRANT OF 
EXECUTION 

Date of Hearing: 
Time of Hearing: 
 
(DEATH PENALTY CASE) 
 
EXECUTION SOUGHT BY THE 
STATE FOR THE WEEK OF JULY 26, 
2021 

Case Number: 99C159897

Electronically Filed
5/11/2021 4:48 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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NOTICE OF HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE, OR ALTERNATIVELY, 
MOTION TO STAY THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER OF EXECUTION 

AND SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL WARRANT OF EXECUTION 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above entitled Motion to Strike, or 

alternatively, Motion to Stay the Second Supplemental Order of Execution and 

Second Supplemental Warrant of Execution will come on for hearing before this 

Court in Department No. ___ on the ___ day of _____________, 2021, at ______am/pm 

located at the Regional Justice Center, 200 Lewis Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 

89101. 

DATED this 11th day of May, 2021. 

 Respectfully submitted 
 RENE L. VALLADARES 
 Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ David Anthony   
 DAVID ANTHONY 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ Brad D. Levenson    
 BRAD D. LEVENSON 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
   

 /s/ Jocelyn S. Murphy    
 JOCELYN S. MURPHY 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
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Petitioner Zane Michael Floyd moves this Court to strike the Second 

Supplemental Order of Execution and the Second Supplemental Warrant of 

Execution filed by the State on April 14, 2021, as stated in the Addendum filed by 

the State on May 10, 2021, as current law prohibits the execution from taking place 

at the Ely State Prison. In the alternative, Floyd requests this Court stay any action 

on the Second Supplemental Warrant and Order until the final disposition of this 

motion, his motion for leave to file and amended petition, amended petition, and his 

state petition for writ of habeas corpus. This motion is made and based on the 

following points and authorities and the entire file herein. 

 DATED this 11th day of May, 2021. 

 Respectfully submitted 
 RENE L. VALLADARES 
 Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ David Anthony   
 DAVID ANTHONY  
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ Brad D. Levenson   
 BRAD D. LEVENSON 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ Jocelyn S. Murphy    
 JOCELYN S. MURPHY 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
 
  

PA297



 

4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 

 

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I. INTRODUCTION 

On March 26, 2021, Clark County District Attorney, Steve Wolfson, 

announced that the CCDA would be seeking a warrant of execution against Floyd.1 

On April 14, 2021, the State filed a Motion and Notice of Motion for the Court to 

Issue Second Supplemental Order of Execution and Second Supplemental Warrant 

of Execution. The proposed warrant submitted by the State sought Floyd’s 

execution to be held at “the State Prison, located at or near Carson City, State of 

Nevada.”  

On May 10, 2021, the State filed an addendum to its motion seeking to 

change the location of the execution to Ely State Prison (ESP), even though NRS 

176.355(3) expressly states that executions must be conducted at the state prison, 

which is Nevada State Prison, in Carson City. The State asserts that citing NSP as 

the execution location was a “typographical error,” and “the correct location of 

execution” is ESP. 

 Floyd therefore moves to strike the State’s proposed warrant seeking his 

execution at ESP as precluded under current law, or, in the alternative, to stay 

consideration of it until the final disposition of his recently submitted amended 

petition for writ of habeas corpus. Floyd also objects on notice grounds to the State 

 
1 David Ferrara, DA to proceed with death penalty against gunman in 1999 

store killings, Las Vegas Rev. J. (Mar. 26, 2021), available at 
https://www.reviewjournal.com/crime/courts/da-to-proceed-with-death-penalty-
against-gunman-in-1999-store-killings-2315637/. 
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making such material changes to the execution warrant at the last moment thereby 

depriving him of adequate notice and an opportunity to respond. 

II. ARGUMENT 

A motion to strike is appropriate to remove any redundant, immaterial, 

impertinent, or scandalous pleading. NRCP 12(f). The second warrant sought by the 

State is redundant and immaterial as it has already submitted a proposed warrant 

for Floyd’s execution at NSP. As explained in his pleadings on file with the Court, 

the State’s recently proposed warrant is immaterial and impertinent as Floyd has 

pending litigation, making its application premature. The State’s new warrant is 

further immaterial and impertinent because under NRS 176.355(3) the intended 

execution location, ESP, is against current law, and precluded by the statute. Under 

NRS 176.355(3), all executions must occur at NSP. Changing the warrant to ESP as 

the execution location therefore violates NRS 176.355(3) and as a result the new 

proposed warrant is illegal and cannot be signed by the Court.  

A. NRS 176.355(3)’s use of “the,” a definite article, plainly 
demonstrates the Legislature’s intent for NSP to be the only 
prison where executions can occur 

Under NRS 176.355(3), all executions “must take place at the state prison.” 

(emphasis added). For this reason, any execution that does not take place at NSP is 

against current law and precluded under the statute.  

The purpose of statutory interpretation “is to give effect to the Legislature’s 

intent.” Hobbs v. State, 127 Nev. 234, 237, 251 P.3d 177, 179 (2011). Traditionally, 

this begins with the statute’s plain words; “when a statute is clear on its face, a 

court cannot go beyond the statute in determining legislative intent.” State v. 
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Lucero, 127 Nev. 92, 95, 249 P.3d 1226, 1228 (2011). But if a statute is ambiguous, 

this Court is permitted to go beyond its plain words to determine legislative intent. 

Id. “A statute is ambiguous if it is capable of being understood in two or more senses 

by reasonably well-informed persons.” D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. 

Court, 123 Nev. 468, 476, 168 P.3d 731, 737 (2007). When interpreting an 

ambiguous statute, this Court turns to legislative history, reason, and public policy 

to determine legislative intent. Lucero, 127 Nev. at 95-96, 249 P.3d at 1228.  

In interpreting a statute, a court’s duty “is to interpret the statute’s 

language; this duty does not include expanding upon or modifying the statutory 

language because such acts are the Legislature’s function.” Williams v. United 

Parcel Servs. 129 Nev. 386, 391-92, 302 P.3d 1144, 1147 (2013); see also Williams v. 

State Dep’t of Corr., 133 Nev. 594, 598-99, 402 P.3d 1260, 1264 (2017) (“[The 

Legislature’s] explicit decision to use one word over another in drafting a statute is 

material. It is a decision that is imbued with legal significance and should not be 

presumed to be random or devoid of meaning.” (internal citations omitted)) (quoting 

S.E.C. v. McCarthy, 322 F.3d 650, 656 (9th Cir. 2003). 

NRS 176.355(3) is clear and unambiguous. Thus, legislative intent must be 

derived from the plain words of the text. NRS 176.355(3) provides that all 

executions “must take place at the state prison.” Despite its decommissioned 

condition, NSP, in Carson City, is the state prison in Nevada, and resultantly the 

only prison where executions can take place. Construing this statute otherwise 

would eliminate the legal significance of the Legislature’s intentional act. Use of the 
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definite article “the” denotes the Legislature’s intent to limit executions to a specific 

place and a singular location, the state prison.  

Notably, when drafting the statute and through its almost half a dozen 

amendments the Legislature made an explicit decision to use “the” instead of “a” or 

foregoing the use of a definite article altogether. See Freytag v. Commissioner, 501 

U.S. 868, 902 (1991) (Scalia, J., concurring) (use of the definite article in the 

Constitution’s conferral of appointment authority on “the Courts of Law” obviously 

narrows the class of eligible ‘Courts of Law’ to those courts of law envisioned by the 

Constitution”); Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A., 241 P.3d 870, 875 (Cal. 2010) (“Use 

of the indefinite articles “a” or “an” signals a general reference, while use of the 

definite article ‘the’ (or ‘these’ in the instance of plural nouns) refers to a specific 

person, place, or thing.”). Rules of statutory interpretation demand that this 

decision not be treated as “random or devoid of meaning.” Expanding or modifying 

NRS 176.355(3) to include prisons other than NSP would diminish the legal 

significance of the Legislature’s decision.  

The subsequent construction of an execution chamber at ESP is 

inconsequential in interpreting the statute. NRS 176.355(3) must be applied by this 

Court as written, as “[i]t is the prerogative of the Legislature, not the Supreme 

Court, to change or rewrite a statute.” Holiday Ret. Corp. v. State, Div. of Indus. 

Relations, 128 Nev. 150, 154, 274 P.3d 759, 761 (2012). Only the Legislature is 

vested with lawmaking authority and this Court may not rely on public policy to 

change or refuse to enforce NRS 176.355(3)’s plain meaning. See Beazer Homes 
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Nev., Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 120 Nev. 575, 578 n.4, 97 P.3d 1132, 1134 

n.4 (2018) (“When a statute is clear, unambiguous, not in conflict with other 

statutes and is constitutional, the judicial branch may not refuse to enforce the 

statute on public policy grounds. That decision is within the sole purview of the 

legislative branch.”). Therefore, even though the Legislature’s failure to change the 

statute to specify ESP was likely an oversight, the democratic process requires that 

the people’s representatives in the Legislature change the statute. It should not be 

amended by a court decision. 

Moreover, the Nevada Supreme Court has recognized NSP as the only prison 

where executions can occur. In Kramer v. State, Kramer asked the Nevada 

Supreme Court to take judicial notice that although his death warrant stated he 

would be executed at “the State Prison of the State of Nevada, at Carson City” the 

state prison, NSP, was not technically located within the Carson City limits. 60 

Nev. 262, 262, 108 P.2d 304, 304 (1940). The Court affirmed Kramer’s assertion and 

further noted that “Nevada has but one state prison and but one Carson City, and 

that the state prison is located approximately one mile from the city limits of said 

Carson City, which is the capital city of Nevada.” Id. The Nevada Supreme Court 

unequivocally referenced NSP as the state prison, not ESP, which is located over 

300 miles from Carson City and had yet to be constructed at the time of the 

statute’s enactment. 

Consistent with that position, the prior execution warrant in Floyd’s case 

specified the location of the execution at the Nevada State Prison  see also Ex. 6 at 2 
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(Judgment of Conviction) (sentencing Floyd to death “in the Nevada State Prison 

located at or near Carson City, State of Nevada.”). And even the State in their 

second supplemental warrant, filed with this Court on April 14, 2021, recognized in 

the warrant that the “the State Prison” meant the Nevada State Prison. Motion at 

4. 

Moreover, interpreting “the” to encompass whichever maximum-security 

prison is identified as the “state prison,” would lead to unreasonable and absurd 

results. See Sheriff, Clark County v. Burcham, 124 Nev. 1247, 1253, 198 P.3d 326, 

329 (2008) (“[S]tatutory construction should always avoid an absurd result.”). 

Presently, Nevada has two active prisons that are maximum security and classified 

as “state prisons” per their formal titles, Ely State Prison and High Desert State 

Prison. Thus, the statute would permit executions at either location as both are a 

“state prison.” Adopting this interpretation would render NRS 176.355(3) vague and 

incapable of being properly enforced because it would be unclear, to an ordinary 

person, which “state prison” is required to be utilized to meet NRS 176.355(3)’s 

location requirement. See Clancy v. State, 129 Nev. 840, 847, 313 P.3d 226, 231 

(2013) (“A statute is unconstitutionally vague (1) if it fails to provide a person of 

ordinary intelligence fair notice of what is prohibited; or (2) if it is so standardless 

that it authorizes or encourages seriously discriminatory enforcement.”) (internal 

quotation marks omitted) (quoting State v. Castaneda, 126 Nev. 478, 481-82, 245 

P.3d 550, 553 (2010)).  
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Accordingly, because NRS 176.355(3) plainly evidences the Legislature’s 

intent for executions to only occur at NSP, the State’s proposed amendment to its 

motion for a second execution warrant is precluded by current law and this Court 

should strike it as immaterial and impertinent. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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B. NRS 176.355’s legislative history further supports interpreting 
the statute to only permit executions at NSP 

Nonetheless, even if it is appropriate to go beyond NRS 176.355’s plain text to 

determine legislative intent, legislative history also supports interpreting the 

statute in this manner. 

While NRS 176.355 has virtually stayed the same since being codified in 

1967, its been brought before the Legislature for amendments five times. In several 

instances NSP was the only prison referenced or alluded to when discussing the 

location of an execution under the statute. See e.g., Ex. 1 at 125, (Hearing Before 

the Senate Committee on Judiciary, 62nd Legis. 124-27 (1983)) (statement of John 

Slansky, Warden of Northern Nevada Correctional Center describing the inept 

execution conditions at NSP); Ex. 2 at 1673-74 (Hearing Before the Assembly 

Committee on Judiciary, 62nd Legis. 1670-75 (1983)) (statement of Vernon 

Housewright, Director of Prisons, discussing changes to Nevada’s method of 

execution due to the insufficiency of NSP’s  execution chamber); Ex. 3 at 1 

(Memorandum Exhibit submitted for Hearing before Assembly Committee on 

Judiciary, 68th Sess. Legis. 1977-78 (1995)) (referencing NSP as the location where 

executions occur). Notably, the Nevada State prison was referenced even after Ely 

State Prison (in 1989) and Lovelock State Prison (1995) were opened.    

Further, during a 1983 committee meeting it was specifically recognized that 

under NRS 176.355 executions are to be held at the State’s maximum-security 

prison. See Ex. 1 at 126. During that time NSP was the only such facility in 

existence, with ESP being constructed in 1989 and High Desert over a decade later 
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in 2000. Permitting an execution at any prison other than NSP directly contradicts 

legislative intent evidencing otherwise.  

Reading the statute to permit executions at locations other than NSP would 

be expanding upon NRS 176.355(3)’s limited scope and modifying its specific 

designation of a location for executions, an act that is solely left to the Legislature. 

Legislative history further shows that despite opining upon the meaning of NRS 

176.355’s text and passing several amendments, the Legislature failed to expand 

the statutory language to include prisons other than NSP. Specifically, in 1983, the 

Legislature amended NRS 176.355(3)’s statutory language from “within the limits 

of the state prison” to “at the state prison.” Ex. 4 at 860-61, Ex. 5 at 1675. 

Legislators opined that the former language was unclear and as a result chose to 

clarify the language by limiting the places an execution can take place, not 

expanding them. See Ex. 1 at 126 (stating that “the normal place for the execution 

would be the maximum security prison,” but the Legislature “did not know the 

meaning behind the words, ‘within the limits of the state prison.’”).  Thus, NRS 

176.355’s legislative history further demonstrates the Legislature’s intent to make 

NSP the sole location for executions of death sentenced inmates. 

In light of the above, striking the State’s recently submitted execution 

warrant is required as it is against NRS 176.355(3) and precluded by current law, 

making it immaterial, impertinent, and redundant to the execution warrant is 

previously filed. 
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III. CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, Floyd requests that this Court strike the  second 

supplemental order of execution and second supplemental warrant of execution 

proffered by the State, changing Floyd’s execution to ESP, finding it unlawful under 

NRS 176.355(3) and premature considering Floyd’s current petition for writ of 

habeas corpus.  

 DATED this 11th day of May, 2021. 

 Respectfully submitted 
 RENE L. VALLADARES 
 Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ David Anthony   
 DAVID ANTHONY 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ Brad D. Levenson   
 BRAD D. LEVENSON 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
 

 /s/ Jocelyn S. Murphy    
 JOCELYN S. MURPHY 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 In accordance with EDCR 8.04(c), the undersigned hereby certifies that on 

this 11th day of May, 2021 a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION TO 

STRIKE OR ALTERNATIVELY, MOTION TO STAY ENTRY OF SECOND 

SUPPLEMENTAL WARRANT AND ORDER OF EXECUTION, was filed 

electronically with the Eighth Judicial District Court. Electronic service of the 

foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the master service list as 

follows:  

Alexander Chen 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
motions@clarkcountyda.com 
Eileen.davis@clarkcountyda.com 
 

 
 /s/ Sara Jelinek  

An Employee of the Federal Public Defenders 
Office, District of Nevada 
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Assistant Federal Public Defender 
Nevada Bar No. 15292 
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Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
(702) 388-6577 
(702) 388-5819 (Fax) 
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DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
STATE OF NEVADA, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
ZANE MICHAEL FLOYD, 
 
 
  Defendant. 
 

 Case No. 99C159897 
Dept. No. XVII 
 
EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 
TO STRIKE, OR ALTERNATIVELY, 
MOTION TO STAY ENTRY OF 
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL 
WARRANT AND ORDER OF 
EXECUTION 

Date of Hearing: 
Time of Hearing: 
 
(DEATH PENALTY CASE) 

  

 

Case Number: 99C159897

Electronically Filed
5/11/2021 4:48 PM
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Exhibit Document 

1. Minutes of the Nevada State Legislature, 62nd Sess., Senate 
Committee on Judiciary, dated Feb. 10, 1983. 
 

2. Minutes of the Nevada State Legislature, Assembly Committee on 
Judiciary, dated May 2, 1983. 
 

3. State of Nevada Legislative Counsel Bureau, Memorandum from 
Assemblywoman Jeannine Stroth to Jean Courey White, Research 
Analyst, re: Viewing of Executions by Victims’ Families, dated 
Apr. 24, 1995. 
 

4. Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.355(3) 

5. Minutes of the Nevada State Legislature, Assembly Committee on 
Judiciary, Dated May 27, 1983. 
 

6. State of Nevada v. Zane Michael Floyd, Case No. C159897 

  
 DATED this 11th day of May, 2021. 

 Respectfully submitted 
 RENE L. VALLADARES 
 Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ David Anthony   
 DAVID ANTHONY 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ Brad D. Levenson    
 BRAD D. LEVENSON 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ Jocelyn S. Murphy___________  
 JOCEYLN S. MURPHY 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 In accordance with EDCR 8.04 (c), the undersigned hereby certifies that on 

this 11th day of May, 2021 a true and correct copy of the foregoing EXHIBITS IN 

SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE, OR ALTERNATIVELY, MOTION TO STAY 

ENTRY OF SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL WARRANT AND ORDER OF 

EXECUTION, were filed electronically with the Eighth Judicial District Court. 

Electronic service of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the 

master service list as follows:  

Alexander Chen 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
motions@clarkcountyda.com 
Eileen.davis@clarkcountyda.com 

 
 /s/ Sara Jelinek  

An Employee of the Federal Public Defenders 
Office, District of Nevada 
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77

860 LAWS OF NEVADA 

3. The term of imprisonment designated in the j dgment shall begin 
on the date of sente ce of thefriso er by the court. 

4. Upon the expiration o the term of imprisonment of the prisoner, 
or the termination thereof for any legal reason, the [ warden] director 
of the depar ment of prisons shall return one of his certified copies of 
the judgment to the county clerk of the county from whence it was issued, 
with a brief report of his proceedings thereunder endorsed thereon, and 
the endorsed copy shall be filed with the county clerk. The return shall 
s ow the cause of the erminatioo of such imprisonment, whether by 
death, legal discharge or otherwise. 

SEc. 68. NRS 176.345 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
176.345 l. When a j dgment of death bas been pronounced, a cer­

tified copy of the entry thereof in the minutes of the court shall be forth­
with exec ted and attes ed in triplicate by the clerk under the seal of the 
co rt. There shall be attached to the triplicate copies a warra t signed 
by the judge, attested by the clerk, under the seal of the court, which 
shall recite the fact of the conviction and judgment, and appoint a 
week within which the judgment is to be executed, which must not be 
less than 60 days nor more than 90 days from the time of judgment, and 
must d" ect the sheriff to deliver the prisoner to such authorized person 
as the [warden of the state prison shall designate] director of the depart­
ment of prisons designates to receive the prisoner, for execution, such 
prison to be designated in the warranL 

2. The original of the triplicate copies of the judgment and warrant 
shall be filed in the office of the county clerk, and two of the triplicate 
copies shall be immediately delivered by the clerk to the sheriff of the 
county; one of the triplicate copies to be delivered by the sheriff, with the 
prisoner, to such authorized person as the [warden of the state prison 
shall designate,] director of the department of prisons designates, which 
shall be the warrant and authority of the [ warden of the state prison] 
director for the imprisonment and execution of the prisoner, as therein 
provided and commanded, and the [warden] director shall return his 
certified copy of the judgment to the county c erk of the county whence 
it was issued; and the other triplicate copy of such judgment and warrant 
to be the warrant and authority of the sheriff to deliver the prisoner t.o 
such authorized person so designated by the [ warden of the state prison;] 
director,· the last-mentioned copy to be returned to the county clerk by 
the sheriff with his proceedings endorsed thereon. 

SEC. 69. NRS 176.355 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
176.355 1. The judgment of death shall be inflicted by the adminis­

tra · on of lethal gas. 
2. The execution shall take place within the limits of the state prison, 

wherein a suitable and efficient enclosure and proper means for the admin­
istration of such gas for that purpose shall be provided by the board of 
prison commissioners. 

3. The [ warden of the state prison] director of the department o/ 
prisons must be present, and must invite a competent physician, and not 
less than six reputable citizens over the age of 21 years, to be present at 
the execution; but no other persons shall be present at the execution. 

SEC. 70. NRS 176.365 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

FIFTY-NINTH SESSION 861 

176.365 After the execution, the [ warden] director of the depart­
ment of prisons must make a return upon the death warrant to the court 
by which the judp.ent was rendered, showing the time, place, mode and 
manner in which 1t was executed. 

SEC. 71. NRS 176.425 is hereby amended to read as follows: · 
176.425 l. If, after judgment of death. there is a ROOd reason to 

believe that the defendant has become insane, the [ warden of the state 
prison] director of the deportment of prisons to whom the convicted J?'f: 
son has been delivered for execution may by a petition in writing, wrifted 
by a physic· an, petition a district judge of. the district cou!1 of ~e county 
in which the state prison is situated, allegmg the present msam y of such 
person, whereupon such judge shall: 

(a) Fix a day for a hearing to determine whether the convicted person 
is insane; h. 

(b) Appoint two physicians, at least one of whom shall be a psyc a-
trist, to examine the conv·cted person; and 

(c) Give immed"ate notice of the. hear!ng to the a!lo!Dey general and 
to the district attorney of the county ID which the conviction was had. 

2. If [ such judge shall determine] the Judge determi~s that the 
hearing on and the determination of the sanity of the convtcted _person 
cannot be had before the date of the execution of such person, [ such] 
the judge may stay the execution of the jud~ent of death pending the 
determination of the sanity of [ such] the convicted person. 

SEC. 72. NRS 176.435 is hereby amended to read as follows : . 
176.435 1. On the day fixed, the [ warden of the state prison] 

director of the department of prisons shall bring the convicted person 
before the court, and the attorney general ~ his ~eputy shal ~tt~nd the 
hearing. Toe district attorney of the county ID which the con 1cti_on was 
had, and an attorney for the convicted person, may a~~d the h~!lng· 

2. The court shall receive the report of t e exam1mng physietans an~ 
may require the production of other evidence. The attorne~ general or his 
deputy, the district a tomey, and the attom~y for the CO!lvtcted person or 
such person if he is without counsel may mtroduce evtdence and cross-
exam1De any witness, including the examinin~ physi~ians. . . 

3. Toe court shall then make and enter its finding of sanity or msan-
ity. 

SEC. 73. NR.S 176.445 is hereby amended to read as follows: . 
176.445 If it is found by the court that the convicted person 1s :iane, 

the [ warden] director of the department of prisons must execute th~ JUd~­
ment of death· but if [ such] the judgment has been stayed, as provided m 
NRS 176.425', the judge shall cause a certified copy of his orde_r staf!ng 
the execution of the judgment, together with a certified copy of his finding 
that the convicted person is sane, to be immediately forwarded by the 
clerk of the court to the clerk of the d'strict court of the county in which 
the convict"on was had who shall give notice thereof to the district attor­
ney of such county. c: whereupon proceedings shall] Proceeding$ shall 
then be instituted in tlie last-mentioned district court for the issuance of a 
new warrant of execution of the judgment of death in the manner pro­
vided in NRS 176.495. 

SEC. 74. NRS 176.455 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
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OPPS 
STEVEN B. WOLFSON 
Clark County District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #001565 
ALEXANDER CHEN 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #010539 
200 Lewis Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 
(702) 671-2500 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
 
    Plaintiff, 
 
  -vs- 
 
ZANE MICHAEL FLOYD, 
#1619135 
 
               Defendant. 

 

CASE NO: 

DEPT NO: 

99C159897 

XVII 

 
STATE’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE 

 
DATE OF HEARING:  MAY 14, 2021 

TIME OF HEARING:  8:30AM 
 

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County 

District Attorney, through ALEXANDER CHEN, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and hereby 

submits the attached Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Strike. 

This opposition is made and based upon all the papers and pleadings on file herein, the 

attached points and authorities in support hereof, and oral argument at the time of hearing, if 

deemed necessary by this Honorable Court. 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

Case Number: 99C159897

Electronically Filed
5/13/2021 4:29 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 
 

ARGUMENT 
 

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE IS  
ANOTHER ATTEMPT TO DELAY HIS EXECUTION 

The instant Motion to Strike is a perfect example of how Defendant is making any 

argument—no matter how trivial —to further delay his execution.  

Defendant now claims that the execution is precluded under NRS 176.355(3), because 

all executions “must take place at the state prison.” Motion, at 5-6 (emphasis removed). 

Defendant is persistent that the closed Nevada State Prison in Carson City is the only state 

prison in Nevada where the execution can be held. The NRS does not specify that there is only 

one state prison in Nevada. In fact, Defendant concedes that there are two other Nevada “state 

prisons,” including Ely State Prison and High Desert State Prison. Motion, at 9. Thus, it is 

unclear why the execution must take place at the decommissioned Nevada State Prison, and 

not any other state prison in Nevada.  

Moreover, Defendant’s reliance on Kramer v. Kramer to support his assertion that the 

execution must take place at “the” Nevada State Prison is not persuasive. 60 Nev. 262, 262, 

108 P.2d 304, 304 (1940). When Kramer was decided by the Nevada Supreme Court in 1940, 

there was only one prison in the entire state of Nevada. Id. Neither Ely State Prison nor High 

Desert State Prison were possible options in 1940. Just because the Nevada Supreme Court 

held the execution in 1940 must take place at the Nevada State Prison in Carson City, the only 

Nevada state prison in existence at the time, does not mean all subsequent executions sixty 

years later must take place there.  

Defendant repeatedly states the legislature’s intent is clear that all executions must take 

place at the decommissioned Nevada State Prison in Carson City. Motion, at 6-8, 11-12. 

However, this Court can clearly see the legislature’s intent by looking at the newly built 

execution chamber at Ely State Prison. In 2015, the legislature approved $860,000 to fund the 

new execution chamber at Ely State Prison. See www.reviewjournal.com/crime/nevadas-new-

86000-execution-chamber-is-finished-but-gathering-dust/. Defendant claims the legislature 

funding the execution chamber at Ely State Prison is “inconsequential” in determining the 
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legislature’s intent. Motion, at 7. But if the legislature’s intent were for executions to take 

place only at the Nevada State Prison in Carson City, the legislature would not have approved 

almost a million dollars to construct a new execution chamber at Ely State Prison. Defendant’s 

citations to multiple Minutes of the Nevada Legislature from 1983 do not demonstrate the 

legislature’s clear intent in 2021.  

CONCLUSION 

While Defendant continues to raise numerous new arguments to this Court, he cannot 

argue with the fact that he has exhausted all appellate remedies. The instant Motion to Strike 

is nothing more than a meritless argument to further delay Defendant’s execution. Therefore, 

the State respectfully requests this Court deny Defendant’s Motion to Strike. 

 DATED this 13th day of May, 2021. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

STEVEN B. WOLFSON 
Clark County District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #001565 
 

 
 
 BY /s/ Alexander Chen 
  ALEXANDER CHEN 

Chief Deputy District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #010539 
Office of the Clark County District Attorney 
Regional Justice Center 
200 Lewis Avenue 
Post Office Box 552212 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89155 
(702) 671-2750 
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CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION 

 I hereby certify that service of the above and foregoing State’s Opposition to 

Defendant’s Motion to Strike, was made this 13th day of May, 2021, by electronic transmission 

to: 
   
 

 
BRAD LEVENSON 
Email: brad_levenson@fd.org 
DAVID ANTHONY 
Email: david_anthony@fd.org 
            Ecf_nvchu@fd.org  
            

        
 

 

BY /s/ E. Davis 

 
Employee for the District Attorney's Office 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AC//ed 
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ROPP 
RENE L. VALLADARES 
Federal Public Defender 
Nevada Bar No. 11479 
DAVID ANTHONY 
Assistant Federal Public Defender 
Nevada Bar No. 7978  
David _Anthony@fd.org 
BRAD D. LEVENSON 
Assistant Federal Public Defender 
Nevada Bar No. 13804C 
Brad_Levenson@fd.org 
JOCELYN S. MURPHY 
Assistant Federal Public Defender 
Nevada Bar No. 15292 
Jocelyn_Murphy@fd.org 
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
(702) 388-6577 
(702) 388-5819 (Fax) 
 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Zane M. Floyd 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
 
ZANE MICHAEL FLOYD, 
 
 
  Defendant. 
 

 Case No. 99C159897 
Dept. No. XVII 
 
REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO 
MOTION TO STRIKE 

Date of hearing:  
Time of hearing:  
 
(DEATH PENALTY CASE) 
 
EXECUTION WARRANT SOUGHT 
BY THE STATE FOR THE WEEK OF 
JULY 26, 2021 

 

 

Case Number: 99C159897

Electronically Filed
5/20/2021 10:20 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I. INTRODUCTION 

On May 11, 2021, Zane M. Floyd moved this Court to strike, or alternatively 

stay the Second Supplemental Order of Execution and Second Supplemental 

Warrant of Execution sought by the State. The State filed its opposition to the 

Motion on May 13, 2021.  

Floyd now replies to the State’s opposition. 

II. ARGUMENT 

The State makes almost no effort to address the relevant cannons of 

statutory construction necessary to interpreting NRS 176.355(3). See Doe Dancer l 

v. La Fuente, Inc., 137 Nev. Adv. Op. 3, 481 P.3d 860, 866-67, 870-74 (2021) 

(incorporating canons of construction to determine statutory intent).  

The State contends that this Court should look to the Legislature’s actions in 

2015, and 2021, to determine NRS 176.355(3)’s intent. Opp. at 2-3. But what the 

Legislature intended in 2015, 2021, or any subsequent year after NRS 176.355’s 

enactment doesn’t matter. “[T]he words of a statute must be taken in the sense in 

which they were understood at the time when the statute was enacted, and the 

statute must be construed as it was intended to be understood when it was passed.” 

See Orr Ditch & Water Co. v. Just. Ct. of Reno twp., Washoe Cty., 64 Nev. 138, 171, 

178 P.2d 558, 574 (1947). Intent from 2021 cannot be attributed or transferred to 

past legislative actions. Thus, the only relevant consideration is the Legislature’s 

intent in 1967 when NRS 176.355 was enacted.  
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It is uncontroverted between the parties that at the time NRS 176.355 was 

enacted “there was only one prison in the entire state of Nevada” and “[n]either Ely 

State Prison nor High Desert State Prison were possible options.” See Opp. at 2. 

Taking NRS 176.355’s words in the way they were “understood at the time when 

the statute was enacted,” if Nevada State Prison was the only state prison in 

existence, then it is  clear that the Legislature intended it to be the state prison 

referenced. Id. If statutes must be construed in the state of mind of the Legislature 

at the time of passage, then it does not follow that state prisons which weren’t in 

existence, or even a forethought, could have been envisioned in the statute’s intent.  

If, as the State argues, the Legislature sought to change NRS 176.355(3), 

then it needed to amend the statute to evidence its intent. See Metz v. Metz, 120 

Nev. 786, 792, 101 P.3d 779, 783-84 (2004) (concluding that “when the Legislature 

makes a substantial change in a statute’s language, it indicates a change in the 

legislative intent.”). Its failure to do so is an oversight only the Legislature can fix 

as “[i]t is the prerogative of the Legislature, not the Supreme Court, to change or 

rewrite a statute.” Holiday Ret. Corp. v. State, Div. of Indus. Relations, 128 Nev. 

150, 154, 274 P.3d 759, 761 (2012). Until then, this Court is bound by the 

Legislature’s intent at NRS 176.355’s enactment.  

Moreover, contrary to the State’s assertions, NRS 176.355(3) plainly specifies 

there is only one state prison in Nevada, by stating “execution[s] must take place at 

the state prison.” (emphasis added); Opp. at 2. The State ignores the Legislature’s 

intentional use of a definite article, “the,” which signifies a singular and specific 
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“person, place, or thing.” Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A., 241 P.3d 870, 875 (Cal. 

2010). Executions at subsequently constructed state prisons would only be 

applicable under the statute if the Legislature had used “a,” or a general reference. 

Considering this, it is clear why Floyd’s execution must take place at Nevada State 

Prison and not another state prison. 

III. CONCLUSION 

 For the foregoing reasons, and those stated in his Motion, Floyd requests this 

Court strike the Second Supplemental Order of Execution and Second 

Supplemental Warrant of Execution, finding them both unlawful under NRS 

176.355(3). 

DATED this 20th day of May, 2021. 

 Respectfully submitted 
 RENE L. VALLADARES 
 Federal Public Defender 
 
 /s/ David Anthony   
 DAVID ANTHONY 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
 
 
 /s/ Brad D. Levenson   
 BRAD D. LEVENSON 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
 
 
 /s/ Jocelyn S. Murphy   
 JOCELYN S. MURPHY 
 Assistant Federal Public Defender 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 In accordance with the EDCR 8.04(c), the undersigned hereby certifies that 

on this 20th day of May, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing REPLY TO 

OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STRIKE, was filed electronically with the Eighth 

Judicial District Court. Electronic service of the foregoing document shall be made 

in accordance with the master service list as follows:  

Alexander Chen 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
motions@clarkcountyda.com 
Eileen.davis@clarkcountyda.com 
 
 
 /s/ Sara Jelinek  

An Employee of the Federal Public Defenders 
Office, District of Nevada 
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

99C159897

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor June 04, 2021COURT MINUTES

99C159897 The State of Nevada vs Zane M Floyd

June 04, 2021 08:30 AM All Pending Motions

HEARD BY: 

COURT CLERK:

COURTROOM: Villani, Michael

Albrecht, Samantha

RJC Courtroom 11A

JOURNAL ENTRIES

STATE'S MOTION AND NOTICE OF MOTION FOR THE COURT TO ISSUE SECOND 
SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER OF EXECUTION AND SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL WARRANT 
OF EXECUTION...DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE, OR ALTERNATIVELY, MOTION TO 
STAY THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER OF EXECUTION AND SECOND 
SUPPLEMENTAL WARRANT OF EXECUTION

Defendant not present. 

Argument by Mr. Anthony and Mr. Chen regarding NRS 176.355 and the Kramer case. Court 
FINDS at the time of the statute there was only one State Prison and noted Ely was a State 
Prison, therefore COURT ORDERED, Defendant's Motion to Strike DENIED. 

Argument by Mr. Chen and Mr. Anthony regarding the Motion for the Court to Issue Second 
Supplemental Order of Execution. Colloquy regarding execution dates. COURT ORDERED, 
matter TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT and advised a written decision would be issued before 
Monday. 

COURT FURTHER ORDERED, Petitioner's Motion for Appointment of Counsel in Case A-21-
832952-W GRANTED as no Opposition had been filed. 

Mr. Levenson requested to argue all three Petitions on July 2nd in A-21-832952-W. State had 
no objection. COURT FURTHER ORDERED, Argument on 2nd Amended Petition SET for 
7/2/2021. Mr. Levenson further requested daily transcripts under Rule 250. COURT SO 
ORDERED. 

NDC

PARTIES PRESENT:
Alexander G. Chen Attorney for Plaintiff

Bradley D. Levenson Attorney for Defendant

Brianna Vega Stutz Attorney for Plaintiff

David S. Anthony Attorney for Defendant

State of Nevada Plaintiff

RECORDER: Santi, Kristine

REPORTER:

Page 1 of 1Printed Date: 6/15/2021 June 04, 2021Minutes Date:

Prepared by: Samantha Albrecht
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RSPN 
STEVEN B. WOLFSON 
Clark County District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #001565 
ALEXANDER CHEN 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #10539 
200 Lewis Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 
(702) 671-2500 
Attorney for Respondent 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
ZANE MICHAEL FLOYD, 
#1619135 
 
    Petitioner, 
 
  -vs- 
 
 
THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
 
               Respondent. 

 

CASE NO: 

 

DEPT NO: 

A-21-832952-W 

99C159897 

XVII 

 
STATE’S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S THIRD PETITION FOR WRIT OF 

HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION) 
 

DATE OF HEARING:  JULY 2, 2021 
TIME OF HEARING:  8:30AM 

 
 

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County 

District Attorney, through ALEXANDER CHEN, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and hereby 

submits the attached Points and Authorities in Response to Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of 

Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction). 

This response is made and based upon all the papers and pleadings on file herein, the 

attached points and authorities in support hereof, and oral argument at the time of hearing, if 

deemed necessary by this Honorable Court. 

// 

// 

// 

Case Number: A-21-832952-W

Electronically Filed
6/4/2021 1:06 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

On June 8, 1999, the State charged ZANE MICHAEL FLOYD (hereinafter 

“Petitioner”) by way of Criminal Complaint with four counts of Murder with Use of a Deadly 

Weapon, three counts of Attempt Murder with Use of a Deadly Weapon, five counts of Sexual 

Assault with Use of a Deadly Weapon, one count of Burglary While in Possession of a Firearm, 

and one count of First Degree Kidnapping with Use of a Deadly Weapon. The State also filed 

a Notice of Reservation to Seek the Death Penalty. On June 25, 1999, the State filed an 

Amended Criminal Complaint adding an additional charge of Attempt Murder with Use of a 

Deadly Weapon.  

On June 28, 1999, the State charged Petitioner by way of Information, and two 

amendments thereafter, as follows: Count 1 – Burglary While in Possession of a Firearm 

(Felony – NRS 205.060); Count 2 – Murder with Use of a Deadly Weapon (Open Murder) 

(Felony – NRS 200.010, 200.030, 193.165); Count 3 – Murder with Use of a Deadly Weapon 

(Open Murder) (Felony – NRS 200.010, 200.030, 193.165); Count 4 – Murder with Use of a 

Deadly Weapon (Open Murder) (Felony – NRS 200.010, 200.030, 193.165); Count 5 – Murder 

with Use of a Deadly Weapon (Open Murder) (Felony – NRS 200.010, 200.030, 193.165); 

Count 6 – Attempt Murder with Use of a Deadly Weapon (Felony – NRS 200.010, 200.030, 

193.165, 193.330); Count 7 – Attempt Murder with Use of a Deadly Weapon (Felony – NRS 

200.010, 200.030, 193.165, 193.330); Count 8 – First Degree Kidnapping with Use of a Deadly 

Weapon (Felony – NRS 200.310, 200.320, 193.165); Count 9 – Sexual Assault with Use of a 

Deadly Weapon (Felony – NRS 200.364, 200.366, 193.165); Count 10 –Sexual Assault with 

Use of a Deadly Weapon (Felony – NRS 200.364, 200.366, 193.165); Count 11 – Sexual 

Assault with Use of a Deadly Weapon (Felony – NRS 200.364, 200.366, 193.165); and Count 

12 – Sexual Assault with Use of a Deadly Weapon (Felony – NRS 200.364, 200.366, 193.165). 

On July 6, 1999, the State filed a Notice of Intent to Seek the Death Penalty.  

Petitioner’s jury trial commenced on July 11, 2000. On July 19, 2000, the jury returned 

a verdict finding Petitioner guilty on all counts. At the penalty hearing, the State introduced 
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three aggravating circumstances in support of a death sentence. On July 21, 2000, the same 

jury returned a verdict of death.  

On August 11, 2000, Petitioner filed a Motion for New Trial. The State filed its 

Opposition on August 17, 2000. On August 21, 2000, the district court denied the Motion for 

New Trial. The Order was filed on August 24, 2000.  

On August 31, 2000, the district court adjudicated Petitioner guilty, and sentenced him 

to death for Counts 2, 3, 4, and 5. The Judgment of Conviction and the Order of Execution 

were filed on September 5, 2000.  

On September 11, 2000, Petitioner filed a direct appeal with the Nevada Supreme 

Court. The Nevada Supreme Court affirmed Petitioner’s conviction on March 13, 2002. The 

Court denied Petitioner’s subsequent Motion for Rehearing on May 7, 2002. Appellate counsel 

then filed a Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court, which was 

denied on February 24, 2003. Remittitur issued on March 26, 2003.  

On June 19, 2003, Petitioner filed his first Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction). The State filed its Response on July 24, 2003. Petitioner then filed a Supplemental 

Petition through counsel, David Schieck, Esq., on October 6, 2004. The State filed its 

Supplemental Opposition on December 7, 2004. On January 18, 2005, the district court denied 

Petitioner’s Petition. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on 

February 4, 2005.  

Petitioner filed a Notice of Appeal on March 9, 2005, appealing the denial of his post-

conviction Petition. On February 16, 2006, the Nevada Supreme Court affirmed the denial of 

Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus. Remittitur issued on April 14, 2006.  

On April 14, 2006, Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in the United 

States District Court and requested stay and abeyance. Stay and abeyance was granted on April 

25, 2007, for exhaustion of state court remedies.  

Petitioner then filed his second successive Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction) on June 8, 2007. The State filed its Opposition on August 18, 2007. Petitioner 

filed his Reply on August 28, 2007. Following argument by both parties on December 13, 
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2007, the district court ordered an evidentiary hearing. Following the hearing on February 22, 

2008, where Petitioner’s former counsel, David Schieck, Esq. testified, the district court denied 

Petitioner’s second Petition. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed 

on April 2, 2008.   

On April 7, 2008, Petitioner filed a Notice of Appeal from the denial of his second 

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction). On November 17, 2010, the Nevada 

Supreme Court affirmed the district court’s denial of the second Petition. Remittitur issued 

February 18, 2011. The Nevada Supreme Court also denied Petitioner’s request for Rehearing.  

On September 22, 2014, the United States District Court denied Petitioner’s Petition 

for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction). Petitioner filed a Notice of Appeal to the United 

States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on October 22, 2014. On October 11, 2019, the 

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit issued an Order affirming the United 

States District Court’s denial of Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus.  

On November 2, 2020, the United States Supreme Court denied Petitioner’s Petition 

for Writ of Certiorari. On November 5, 2020, Mandate was filed giving the judgment of the 

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit full effect.  

On April 14, 2021, the State filed a Motion Seeking an Execution Warrant. The same 

day, Petitioner filed a Motion to Transfer Case Under EDCR 1.60(H) and Motion to Disqualify 

the Clark County District Attorney’s Office. On April 15, 2021, the State filed a Motion for 

the Court to Issue Second Supplemental Order of Execution and Second Supplemental 

Warrant of Execution. On April 21, 2021, Petitioner filed an Opposition to Motion for the 

Court to Issue Second Supplemental Order of Execution and Second Supplemental Warrant 

of Execution. Petitioner filed an Amended Opposition on April 26, 2021.  

On April 26, 2021, the State filed an Opposition to Petitioner’s Motion to Disqualify 

the Clark County District Attorney’s Office and a Response to his Motion to Transfer Case 

Under EDCR 1.60(H). Petitioner filed both his Replies on April 29, 2021. On May 5, 2021, 

the State filed its Reply to Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion for the Court to Issue Second 

Supplemental Order of Execution and Second Supplemental Warrant of Execution. On April 
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10, 2021, the State filed an Addendum to State’s Motion for the Court to Issue Second 

Supplemental Order of Execution and Second Supplemental Warrant of Execution.  

On May 11, 2021, Petitioner filed a Motion to Strike, or Alternatively, Motion to Stay 

the Second Supplemental Order of Execution and Second Supplemental Warrant of Execution. 

The State filed its Opposition to the Motion to Strike on May 13, 2021. Petitioner filed a Reply 

on May 20, 2021. On June 4, 2021, this Court denied Petitioner’s Motion to Strike.  

Following a hearing on May 14, 2021, this Court denied both Petitioner’s Motion to 

Disqualify the Clark County District Attorney’s Office and Motion to Transfer Case Under 

EDCR 1.60(H). This Court entered the Decision and Order Denying Petitioner’s Motion to 

Disqualify the Clark County District Attorney’s Office on May 18, 2021.  

On April 15, 2021, Petitioner filed his third Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction). Following a hearing on May 6, 2021, in the United States District Court, District 

of Nevada, Petitioner filed the instant Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction) (hereinafter “Third Petition”) on May 11, 2021. 

ARGUMENT 

I. PETITIONER’S CLAIMS 2, 3, AND 4 ARE NOT COGNIZABLE 

CLAIMS FOR A HABEAS PETITION  

A petition for writ of habeas corpus should only address (1) relief from a judgment of 

conviction or sentence in a criminal case; or (2) challenges to the computation of time that a 

petition has served pursuant to a judgment of conviction. NRS 34.720. “Habeas corpus is a 

unique remedy that is governed by its own statutes regarding procedure and appeal. Mazzan 

v. State, 109 Nev. 1067, 863 P.2d 1035 (1993). Given that habeas corpus is a statutorily created 

remedy, the claims raised must fit within the statutory scheme.  

Claims 2, 3, and 4 in his Petition are claims that are outside the realm permitted by 

statute. Petitioner argues in Claim 2 that his due process is being deprived because he has not 

had an opportunity to seek clemency. In Claim 3 he argues that he cannot be executed at Ely 

State Prison. Finally in Claim 4 he argues that his execution would constitute cruel and unusual 

punishment.  None of these three claims have anything to do with the validity of his judgment 
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of conviction or sentence as required by NRS 34.720. Moreover, as to Claim 4, “[A] claim 

challenging the constitutionality of Nevada’s lethal-injection protocol is not cognizable in a 

postconviction petition for writ of habeas corpus.” McConnell v. State, 125 Nev. 243, 212 

P.3d 307 (2009) In denying the petition, the McConnell Court held that the petition was 

challenging the manner in which a death sentence was to be carried out, which is separate from 

the validity of the judgment of conviction or sentence. Id.    

The instant third post-conviction Petition is not the proper vehicle to challenge his 

ability to seek clemency (Claim 2). It is not the proper vehicle to challenge where his execution 

will take place (Claim 3). It is not the proper vehicle to challenge the execution protocol (Claim 

4).  Petitioner’s substantive claims of why this Court should not sign the Order of Execution 

and Warrant should not be raised in a post-conviction Petition and should be raised by 

challenging the Order itself.  A post-conviction habeas is not the proper remedy. Therefore, 

Claims 2, 3, and 4 should all be dismissed as non-cognizable claims.  

II. THIS THIRD PETITION IS TIME-BARRED 

Petitioner’s instant third Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus was not filed within one 

year of the filing of the Remittitur. Thus, this third Petition is time-barred. Pursuant to NRS 

34.726(1): 
 
Unless there is good cause shown for delay, a petition that 
challenges the validity of a judgment or sentence must be filed 
within 1 year of the entry of the judgment of conviction or, if an 
appeal has been taken from the judgment, within 1 year after the 
Supreme Court issues its remittitur. For the purposes of this 
subsection, good cause for delay exists if the petitioner 
demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court: 

(a)  That the delay is not the fault of the petitioner; and 
(b)  That dismissal of the petition as untimely will 
unduly prejudice the petitioner. 

 
The Nevada Supreme Court has held that NRS 34.726 should be construed by its plain 

meaning. Pellegrini v. State, 117 Nev. 860, 873–74, 34 P.3d 519, 528 (2001). As per the 

language of the statute, the one-year time bar proscribed by NRS 34.726 begins to run from 

the date the judgment of conviction is filed or a remittitur from a timely direct appeal is filed. 

Dickerson v. State, 114 Nev. 1084, 1087, 967 P.2d 1132, 1133–34 (1998). 
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The one-year time limit for preparing petitions for post-conviction relief under NRS 

34.726 is strictly applied. In Gonzales v. State, 118 Nev. 590, 596, 53 P.3d 901, 904 (2002), 

the Nevada Supreme Court rejected a habeas petition that was filed two days late despite 

evidence presented by the Petitioner that he purchased postage through the prison and mailed 

the petition within the one-year time limit. 

In the instant case, Petitioner filed a direct appeal, and Remittitur issued on March 26, 

2003. Petitioner filed the instant third Amended Petition on May 11, 2021—over eighteen 

years after the Remittitur from his direct appeal. Therefore, the instant third Petition is time-

barred. Dickerson, 114 Nev. at 1087, 967 P.2d at 1133–34. Absent a showing of good cause 

to excuse this delay, the instant Petition must be dismissed. 

III. THIS THIRD PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT IS 

SUCCESSIVE AND AN ABUSE OF THE WRIT 

This third petition is successive because Petitioner failed to raise any of these grounds 

in a prior petition or direct appeal. NRS 34.810 gives the district court authority to dismiss a 

petition.  

Pursuant to NRS 34.810: 
 

1.  The court shall dismiss a petition if the court determines that: 
(b) The petitioner’s conviction was the result of a trial and 

the grounds for the petition could have been: 
(1) Presented to the trial court; 
(2) Raised in a direct appeal or a prior petition for a 

writ of habeas corpus or postconviction relief; or 
(3) Raised in any other proceeding that the petitioner has taken to secure relief 
from the petitioner’s conviction and sentence, unless the court finds both cause 
for the failure to present the grounds and actual prejudice to the petitioner 

None of these claims were (1) presented to the trial court; (2) raised on direct appeal or 

a prior petition; or (3) raised in any other proceeding. The Nevada Supreme Court has held 

that “[A]ll other claims that are appropriate for a direct appeal must be pursued on direct 

appeal, or they will be considered waived in subsequent proceedings.” Franklin v. State, 110 

Nev. 750, 752, 877 P.2d 1058, 1059 (1994) (emphasis added) (disapproved on other grounds 

by Thomas v. State, 115 Nev. 148, 979 P.2d 222 (1999)). “A court must dismiss a habeas 

petition if it presents claims that either were or could have been presented in an earlier 
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proceeding, unless the court finds both cause for failing to present the claims earlier or for 

raising them again and actual prejudice to the petitioner.” Evans v. State, 117 Nev. 609, 646-

47, 29 P.3d 498, 523 (2001). 

Furthermore, substantive claims are beyond the scope of habeas and waived. NRS 

34.724(2)(a); Evans, 117 Nev. at 646–47, 29 P.3d at 523; Franklin v. State, 110 Nev. 750, 752, 

877 P.2d 1058, 1059 (1994), disapproved on other grounds, Thomas v. State, 115 Nev. 148, 

979 P.2d 222 (1999). Under NRS 34.810(3), a Petitioner may only escape these procedural 

bars if they meet the burden of establishing good cause and prejudice.  Where a Petitioner does 

not show good cause for failure to raise claims of error upon direct appeal, the district court is 

not obliged to consider them in post-conviction proceedings. Jones v. State, 91 Nev. 416, 536 

P.2d 1025 (1975). 

Here, Petitioner was convicted at trial and proceeded to file a direct appeal, a first 

postconviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus, a second postconviction for a writ of habeas 

corpus, a federal petition for a writ of habeas corpus, and now the instant third postconviction 

petition for writ of habeas corpus. Petitioner has never raised any of these grounds on any prior 

petitions despite having the ability to do so.  

NRS 34.810(2) reads: 
 
A second or successive petition must be dismissed if the judge or 
justice determines that it fails to allege new or different grounds 
for relief and that the prior determination was on the merits or, if 
new and different grounds are alleged, the judge or justice finds 
that the failure of the petitioner to assert those grounds in a prior 
petition constituted an abuse of the writ. 
 

(emphasis added).  

Second or successive petitions are petitions that either fail to allege new or different 

grounds for relief and the grounds have already been decided on the merits or that allege new 

or different grounds but a judge or justice finds that the petitioner’s failure to assert those 

grounds in a prior petition would constitute an abuse of the writ. Second or successive petitions 

will only be decided on the merits if the petitioner can show good cause and prejudice. NRS 

34.810(3); Lozada v. State, 110 Nev. 349, 358, 871 P.2d 944, 950 (1994); see also Hart v. 
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State, 116 Nev. 558, 563–64, 1 P.3d 969, 972 (2000) (holding that “where a Petitioner 

previously has sought relief from the judgment, the Petitioner’s failure to identify all grounds 

for relief in the first instance should weigh against consideration of the successive motion.”) 

The Nevada Supreme Court has stated: “Without such limitations on the availability of 

post-conviction remedies, prisoners could petition for relief in perpetuity and thus abuse post-

conviction remedies. In addition, meritless, successive and untimely petitions clog the court 

system and undermine the finality of convictions.” Lozada, 110 Nev. at 358, 871 P.2d at 950. 

The Nevada Supreme Court recognizes that “[u]nlike initial petitions which certainly require 

a careful review of the record, successive petitions may be dismissed based solely on the face 

of the petition.” Ford v. Warden, 111 Nev. 872, 882, 901 P.2d 123, 129 (1995). In other words, 

if the claim or allegation was previously available with reasonable diligence, it is an abuse of 

the writ to wait to assert it in a later petition. McClesky v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467, 497–98 (1991). 

Application of NRS 34.810(2) is mandatory. See Riker, 121 Nev. at 231, 112 P.3d at 1074. 

Here, this is Petitioner’s third post-conviction Petition. Petitioner did not raise the 

instant claims on direct appeal, in his first Petition, in his second Petition, or in a federal 

Petition. Instead, Petitioner raises these claims for the first time now, over eighteen years later. 

Third Petition, at 20-22. Accordingly, this third Petition is an abuse of the writ, procedurally 

barred, and therefore, must be dismissed. 

IV. APPLICATION OF THE PROCEDURAL BARS IS MANDATORY 

The Nevada Supreme Court has held that the district court has a duty to consider 

whether a Petitioner’s post-conviction petition claims are procedurally barred. State v. Eighth 

Judicial Dist. Court (Riker), 121 Nev. 225, 231, 112 P.3d 1070, 1074 (2005). The Riker Court 

found that “[a]pplication of the statutory procedural default rules to post-conviction habeas 

petitions is mandatory,” noting: 
 
Habeas corpus petitions that are filed many years after conviction 
are an unreasonable burden on the criminal justice system. The 
necessity for a workable system dictates that there must exist a 
time when a criminal conviction is final. 
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Id. Additionally, the Court noted that procedural bars “cannot be ignored [by the district court] 

when properly raised by the State.” Id. at 233, 112 P.3d at 1075. The Nevada Supreme Court 

has granted no discretion to the district courts regarding whether to apply the statutory 

procedural bars; the rules must be applied. 

This position was reaffirmed in State v. Greene, 129 Nev. 559, 307 P.3d 322 (2013). 

There the Court ruled that the Petitioner’s petition was “untimely, successive, and an abuse of 

the writ” and that the Petitioner failed to show good cause and actual prejudice. Id. at 324, 307 

P.3d at 326. Accordingly, the Court reversed the district court and ordered the Petitioner’s 

petition dismissed pursuant to the procedural bars. Id. at 324, 307 P.3d at 322–23. The 

procedural bars are so fundamental to the post-conviction process that they must be applied 

by this Court even if not raised by the State. See Riker, 121 Nev. at 231, 112 P.3d at 1074. 

Therefore, application of the procedural bars is mandatory.  

V. THE STATE AFFIRMATIVELY PLEADS LACHES 

Certain limitations exist on how long a Petitioner may wait to assert a post-conviction 

request for relief. Consideration of the equitable doctrine of laches is necessary in determining 

whether a Petitioner has shown ‘manifest injustice’ that would permit a modification of a 

sentence. Hart, 116 Nev. at 563–64, 1 P.3d at 972. In Hart, the Nevada Supreme Court stated: 

“Application of the doctrine to an individual case may require consideration of several factors, 

including: (1) whether there was an inexcusable delay in seeking relief; (2) whether an implied 

waiver has arisen from the Petitioner’s knowing acquiescence in existing conditions; and (3) 

whether circumstances exist that prejudice the State. See Buckholt v. District Court, 94 Nev. 

631, 633, 584 P.2d 672, 673–74 (1978).” Id. 

NRS 34.800 creates a rebuttable presumption of prejudice to the State if “[a] period 

exceeding five years [elapses] between the filing of a judgment of conviction, an order 

imposing a sentence of imprisonment or a decision on direct appeal of a judgment of 

conviction and the filing of a petition challenging the validity of a judgment of conviction…” 

The Nevada Supreme Court has observed, “[P]etitions that are filed many years after 

conviction are an unreasonable burden on the criminal justice system. The necessity for a 
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workable system dictates that there must exist a time when a criminal conviction is final.” 

Groesbeck v. Warden, 100 Nev. 259, 679 P.2d 1268 (1984). To invoke the presumption, the 

statute requires the State plead laches. NRS 34.800(2).  

The State affirmatively pleads laches in this case given that over eighteen years have 

elapsed between the issuing of Remittitur and the filing of the instant third Petition. In order 

to overcome the presumption of prejudice to the State, Petitioner has the heavy burden of 

proving a fundamental miscarriage of justice. See Little v. Warden, 117 Nev. 845, 853, 34 

P.3d 540, 545 (2001). Based on Petitioner’s representations and on what he has filed with this 

Court thus far, Petitioner has failed to meet that burden. 

As discussed earlier, the one-year time bar began to run from the date the of the 

Remittitur on March 26, 2003. The third Petition was filed on May 11, 2021 – over eighteen 

years later. Because more than eighteen years have elapsed between the Remittitur and the 

filing of the instant third Petition, NRS 34.800 directly applies in this case, and a presumption 

of prejudice to the State arises. Therefore, pursuant to NRS 34.800, this third Petition should 

be dismissed under the doctrine of laches. 

VI. PETITIONER CANNOT ESTABLISH GOOD CAUSE TO OVERCOME 

THE MANDATORY PROCEDURAL BARS 

A showing of good cause and prejudice may overcome procedural bars. However, 

Petitioner cannot demonstrate good cause to explain why his Petition is untimely.  

“To establish good cause, appellants must show that an impediment external to the 

defense prevented their compliance with the applicable procedural rule. A qualifying 

impediment might be shown where the factual or legal basis for a claim was not reasonably 

available at the time of default.” Clem v. State, 119 Nev. 615, 621, 81 P.3d 521, 525 (2003) 

(emphasis added). The Court continued, “appellants cannot attempt to manufacture good 

cause[.]” Id. at 621, 81 P.3d at 526. Rather, to find good cause, there must be a “substantial 

reason; one that affords a legal excuse.” Hathaway v. State, 119 Nev. 248, 252, 71 P.3d 503, 

506 (2003) (quoting Colley v. State, 105 Nev. 235, 236, 773 P.2d 1229, 1230 (1989)). Any 

delay in the filing of the petition must not be the fault of the petitioner. NRS 34.726(1)(a). 
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A petitioner raising good cause to excuse procedural bars must do so within a 

reasonable time after the alleged good cause arises. See Pellegrini, 117 Nev. at 869–70, 34 

P.3d at 525–26 (holding that the time bar in NRS 34.726 applies to successive petitions); see 

generally Hathaway, 119 Nev. at 252–53, 71 P.3d at 506-07 (stating that a claim reasonably 

available to the petitioner during the statutory time period did not constitute good cause to 

excuse a delay in filing). A claim that is itself procedurally barred cannot constitute good 

cause. Riker, 121 Nev. at 235, 112 P.3d at 1077; see also Edwards v. Carpenter, 529 U.S. 446, 

453 120 S. Ct. 1587, 1592 (2000).  

Further, to establish prejudice, the Petitioner must show “‘not merely that the errors of 

[the proceedings] created possibility of prejudice, but that they worked to his actual and 

substantial disadvantage, in affecting the state proceedings with error of constitutional 

dimensions.’” Hogan v. Warden, 109 Nev. 952, 960, 860 P.2d 710, 716 (1993) (quoting United 

States v. Frady, 456 U.S. 152, 170, 102 S. Ct. 1584, 1596 (1982)). 

In the instant case, Petitioner cannot establish good cause to overcome the mandatory 

procedural bars because he cannot demonstrate that this claim was not reasonably available at 

the time of default. Clem, 119 Nev. at 621, 81 P.3d at 525.  

A. Claim One 

Petitioner asserts that he is raising Claim One now for the first time in the instant third 

Petition because the claim is based on “new scientific evidence demonstrating the 

equivalence” of fetal alcohol spectrum disorder (FASD) as an intellectual disability. Third 

Petition, at 20.  

The “new scientific evidence” that Petitioner relies on are two separate Declarations of 

Dr. Natalie Novick Brown from October 17, 2006, and February 24, 2021. See Petitioner’s 

“Exhibit 1” and “Exhibit 2.” The first Declaration, “Exhibit 1” from October 17, 2006, 

explains that the Las Vegas Federal Public Defender, Capital Habeas Unit, retained Dr. Novick 

Brown to examine Petitioner’s FASD. See “Exhibit 1” at 1. “Exhibit 1” was prepared for the 

purposes of Petitioner’s second Petition, which was previously denied by the district court. 

Petitioner raised similar claims regarding his FASD in his second Petition, claiming that trial 
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counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate and present evidence of his FASD at trial. 

Second Petition, filed June 8, 2007, at 75-99. Similarly, Petitioner raised the issue that he was 

actually innocent of the offense because he committed it in a “dissociative fugue” based on his 

FASD. Id. at 109-110.  

The second Declaration, “Exhibit 2” from February 24, 2021, was once again prepared 

by Dr. Novick Brown for the Las Vegas Federal Public Defender, Capital Habeas Unit, to 

address whether Petitioner’s FASD is consistent with the DSM-5, and if it compares to an 

intellectual disability. See “Exhibit 2” at 2. Dr. Novick Brown’s second Declaration and 

Petitioner’s third Petition both revolve around the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental 

Disorders 5 (DSM-5) to prove that Petitioner’s FASD renders him ineligible for execution. 

Petitioner constantly refers to this as “new scientific evidence,” but fails to address why this 

claim is only being raised now for the first time eighteen years later. The DSM-5 was last 

updated in 2013. Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fifth Edition (DSM-

5) (May 18, 2013). Petitioner fails to address how this is “new scientific evidence” when this 

was available for him to raise in 2013—over eight years ago.  

Petitioner relies on Dr. Novick Brown’s second Declaration to claim that he “meets the 

current diagnosis under the DSM-5 for the CNS impairment in FASD.” Third Petition, at 27. 

He claims that his “FASD diagnosis under the DSM-5, ND-PAE, is a brain-based, life-long 

impactful, disorder deserving of the classification ‘ID Equivalence.’” Id. at 32. Even if this 

were true, Petitioner does not and cannot address why he failed to raise this for the last eight 

years when this evidence was available in the DSM-5 as of 2013. Thus, this is hardly “new 

scientific evidence” to establish good cause to overcome the mandatory procedural bars.  

Moreover, Petitioner claims that because of this DSM-5 “new scientific evidence” from 

2013, he is ineligible for execution because of Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 578, 125 S. 

Ct. 1183, 1200 (2005). Third Petition, at 33-36. Petitioner claims that executing him with the 

United States Supreme Court precedent of Roper would be cruel and unusual punishment. Id. 

at 33-38. It is undisputed that Roper held that execution of individuals who were under 18 

years of age at the time of their capital crimes is prohibited by the Eighth Amendment. Roper, 
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at 551, 125 S. Ct. at 1184. And it is undisputed that Petitioner committed these murders at the 

age of twenty-three. Third Petition, at 36. Petitioner claims that this “rationale of Roper 

extends to individuals age twenty-three because the human brain continues to develop beyond 

the age of eighteen,” without any legal support that this assertion is true. Id. at 34. It is simply 

false that Petitioner is exempt from execution because he committed these murders at the age 

of twenty-three. Even if this were the case, once again, Petitioner cannot explain how Roper 

establishes good cause to overcome the mandatory procedural bars.  

Petitioner claims that executing him would constitute cruel and unusual punishment 

because of his diagnosis under the DSM-5 and his mental age under Roper. Third Petition, at 

37-38. However, Petitioner cannot demonstrate to this Court how this is “new scientific 

evidence” and could not have been raised earlier. At the absolute earliest, Petitioner could have 

raised these claims from the DSM-5 and Roper in 2013 when the DSM-5 was last updated. 

But, strategically, Petitioner through the Federal Public Defender’s Office once again asks Dr. 

Novick Brown for a second Declaration in an attempt to delay his execution. The State has 

routinely raised this issue to this Court for the last two months that Petitioner is repeatedly 

filing anything he can to delay his execution further. The instant third, procedurally barred 

Petition is nothing short of a meritless attempt to further delay the execution. Therefore, 

Petitioner cannot demonstrate good cause to overcome the mandatory procedural bars and 

explain why he waited to provide this “new scientific evidence” to this Court until immediately 

after the State filed the Order of Execution. As such, this Petition must be dismissed.  

B. Claim Two 

Petitioner claims that he is raising Claim Two for the first time in the instant third 

Petition because the “factual basis for Claim [Two] was not known until the State announced 

it intended to seek a warrant for Floyd’s execution without giving Floyd the opportunity to 

pursue clemency.” Third Petition, at 21. After the jury returned a verdict of death against 

Petitioner back in 2000, he was obviously aware of the potential to be executed. Petitioner had 

the potential to seek clemency since 2000—he did not have to wait till the State filed the 

Warrant of Execution to pursue clemency.  
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In Nevada, the Pardons Board’s constitutional power to grant pardons and 

commutations of sentences is exclusive. Nev. Const. art. 5, § 14. There is no due process right 

for a Petitioner to clemency. Niergarth v. State, 105 Nev. 26, 28, 768 P.2d 882, 883 (1989). 

Moreover, the Nevada Supreme Court has held that parole is not a constitutional right, but a 

right bestowed by “legislative grace.” Goldsworthy v. Hannifin, 86 Nev. 252, 256, 468 P.2d 

350, 353 (1970). Thus, Petitioner has no right to clemency or to apply for a Pardon before this 

Court can issue the Order of Execution or sign the Warrant. By waiting twenty-one years to 

apply for clemency, Petitioner cannot establish good cause to explain why this claim was 

untimely and just raised for the first time in his third Petition.  

C. Claim Three 

Petitioner claims that he can establish good cause to overcome the mandatory time-bar 

of his third claim because “[t]he State has only just notified Floyd that it intends to effectuate 

his execution at the Ely State Prison.” Third Petition, at 21. Petitioner’s third claim is 

essentially the same claim he raised in his recent Motion to Strike, which this Court has denied.  

Petitioner claims that the execution is precluded under NRS 176.355(3), because all 

executions “must take place at the state prison.” Third Petition, at 46-48. Petitioner asserts that 

the closed Nevada State Prison in Carson City is the only state prison in Nevada where the 

execution can be held. Petitioner concedes that there are two Nevada “state prisons,” including 

Ely State Prison and High Desert State Prison. Id. at 47. It is unclear why the execution must 

take place at the decommissioned Nevada State Prison, and not any other state prison in 

Nevada.  

Moreover, the Nevada State Legislature approved $860,000 in 2015 to fund a brand-

new execution chamber at Ely State Prison. See www.reviewjournal.com/crime/nevadas-new-

86000-execution-chamber-is-finished-but-gathering-dust/. If the legislature’s intent were for 

executions to take place only at the Nevada State Prison in Carson City, the legislature would 

not have approved almost a million dollars to construct a new execution chamber at Ely State 

Prison. Petitioner has clearly known of the potential to be executed at Ely State Prison for 
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almost six years once the legislature approved almost a million dollars to construct the new 

execution chamber.  

Therefore, Petitioner cannot establish good cause to overcome the mandatory 

procedural bars for this claim. Petitioner claims that the State has only “just notified” him of 

the intent to execute at Ely State Prison. However, Petitioner has been on notice that the 

execution will take place at Ely State Prison once the legislature approved almost a million 

dollars for the new execution chamber. Petitioner has already raised this claim in his Motion 

to Strike, which was denied by this Court. This is simply another claim he is raising attempting 

to delay the execution. Thus, Petitioner cannot establish good cause for this claim.  

D. Claim Four 

Lastly, Petitioner’s fourth claim is newly raised in this Petition because it is based on a 

hearing held in federal court on May 6, 2021. Third Petition, at 22; See Petitioner’s “Exhibit 

4.” Petitioner claims that the testimony from the hearing proves that NDOC is not capable of 

conducting an execution which complies with state and federal constitutions. Third Petition, 

at 22. Petitioner’s assertion is without merit and cannot establish good cause to overcome the 

mandatory procedural bars. 

NRS 176.355(1) provides that a sentence of death in Nevada “must be inflicted by an 

injection of a lethal drug.” NRS 176.355(2)(b) requires the Director of the Department of 

Corrections to “[s]elect the drug or combination of drugs to be used for the execution after 

consulting with the State Health Officer.” However as mentioned in State v. McConnell, the 

Nevada Supreme Court concluded that the method of lethal injection is not appropriate for a 

petition for a writ of habeas corpus, and it is certainly not appropriate to support any good 

cause for this delay. 120 Nev. 1043, 1056, 102 P.3d 606, 616 (2004). Moreover, the United 

States Supreme Court has held that the ultimate authority to determine the lethal injection 

protocol is left to the Department of Corrections. Hill v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 573, 577, 126 

S. Ct. 2096, 2100 (2006). The specific protocol under which Petitioner’s execution is to be 

carried out is within the discretion of the Nevada Department of Corrections. NRS 176.355. 
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Therefore, the method of lethal injection itself is not unconstitutional and is determined by 

NDOC. 

Petitioner unjustifiably asserts that his execution is unconstitutional because “NDOC is 

not prepared to conduct his execution in a manner that complies with constitutional 

requirements.” Third Petition, at 50. Petitioner repeatedly asserts that NDOC is not prepared 

to go forward with an execution—then cites to Director Daniels testimony where he testifies 

that they are “still in the process of looking at the various drugs to be used.” Id. Not once does 

Director Daniels testify that the execution will be unconstitutional, in fact if anything the 

Director said if there were an order to execute, he would lawfully perform his duty. Instead, 

Director Daniels testified that the protocol has not been finalized. “Exhibit 4” at 40. Director 

Daniels testimony only explains that NDOC is running through protocols and procedures and 

that there are a lot of moving parts NDOC is processing while finalizing the protocol and 

execution. Id. at 40-44. Petitioner claims that his execution will be unconstitutional, when it is 

undisputed the protocol has not been finalized yet. Thus, it is unclear how the Petitioner can 

claim his execution will be unconstitutional, when the final protocol has not been determined. 

In sum, Petitioner’s instant third Petition is nothing more than another attempt to further 

delay his execution. This Petition amounts to a time-barred, successive, meritless post-

conviction habeas petition. Moreover, he cannot establish good cause to overcome the 

procedural bars for all four claims. These claims are meritless and further examples of how 

Petitioner is making any argument to further delay his execution. Petitioner has exhausted all 

appellate remedies. Therefore, Petitioner cannot establish good cause to explain why his 

Petition was untimely, and the instant third Petition must be denied as procedurally barred.  

E. Newly raised Claim 5 

The State is aware and understands that Petitioner intends to file an amended petition 

that incorporates a claim based on the recently issued Order in Petrocelli v. State, No. 79069, 

2021 WL 2073794 (May 21, 2021). Although the State understands there will be additional 

briefing, the verdict forms in Petrocelli were entirely different from the ones used in 

Petitioner’s conviction.  

PA361



 

\\CLARKCOUNTYDA.NET\CRMCASE2\1900\1999\265\43\199926543C-RSPN-(FLOYD, ZANE)-001.DOCX 

18 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

The fact that this case was recently decided, however, was not an impediment external 

to the defense in not raising this claim earlier. The verdict form in this case has not changed 

since Petitioner’s conviction. Thus, there is simply no good cause for this delay.  

Furthermore, the issue in Petrocelli was that multiple verdict forms were proffered to 

the jury which all indicated that the aggravators outweighed the mitigators. Thus three total 

but separate verdict forms were offered, but all of the forms erroneously carried the language 

that the aggravating circumstances exist but that the mitigating circumstances do not outweigh 

the aggravating circumstances regardless of the verdict chosen. These forms were an error of 

law in that the only verdict in which the aggravating circumstances outweigh the mitigating 

circumstances is in a verdict imposing the death sentence, not life with or without the 

possibility of parole.  

This situation is entirely different from the Petitioner Floyd’s case because first the jury 

were required to identify the aggravators for each of the four victims. Then the jury 

appropriately selected the only option possible where the aggravators outweighed the 

mitigators and imposed a sentence of death. The verdict form used here was not one that would 

have led to unnecessary confusion as did the multiple verdict forms that were used in 

Petrocelli.  

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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CONCLUSION 

Petitioner’s instant third Petition is nothing more than a meritless argument to further 

delay his execution. Petitioner cannot establish good cause to overcome the mandatory 

procedural bars. Therefore, the State respectfully requests that Petitioner’s third and 

procedurally barred Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) be DENIED.  

DATED this          4th           day of June, 2021. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

STEVEN B. WOLFSON 
Clark County District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #001565 

 
 
 BY /s/ Alexander Chen 
  ALEXANDER CHEN 

Chief Deputy District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #10539 
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Las Vegas, Nevada, Friday, June 4, 2021 

 

[Hearing commenced at 8:35 a.m.] 

THE COURT:  Good morning, everyone. 

MR. CHEN:  Good morning. 

THE COURT:  We have two motions on calendar this morning.  

I think the first one we should handle is the motion to strike -- everyone 

have a seat -- and that was filed by counsel for Mr. Floyd. 

MR. ANTHONY:  Judge, we also -- if the Court would entertain 

it, both Mr. Chen and I are ready to argue the motion for reconsideration 

of the disqualification motion.  If you would entertain that, we’re ready to 

go on that as well. 

THE COURT:  I haven’t reviewed that because it’s set for next 

week, I believe. 

MR. ANTHONY:  Next Friday; correct. 

THE COURT:  Yeah, I just -- 

MR. ANTHONY:  Okay. 

THE COURT:  -- haven’t looked at it.  I mean, I know it exists, I 

have not reviewed it.   

So I think the motion to strike should be argued first. 

MR. LEVENSON:  Your Honor, may I approach the lectern. 

THE COURT:  Absolutely. 

MR. LEVENSON:  So Mr. Floyd’s motion to strike the State’s 

order and warrant of execution is predicated on Nevada Statute 176.355, 

the title of the statute is called Method, Time, and Place.  This was a 
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statute that was passed in 1967.  There is no dispute that at the time that 

the statute was passed that when the legislature said “the state prison” 

what they were referring to was the Nevada State Prison.  It was the only 

state prison in existence at the time. 

If we look at the rules of statutory construction that apply here 

we have a couple things to look at, first of all the statute uses the word 

“the” and “the” is a definite article.  As a rule of statutory construction the 

word “the” refers to a specific reference.  It doesn’t say “a state prison” 

and it doesn’t say “any state prison.”  This is a rule of statutory 

construction; it has been followed by appellate courts in Nevada. 

The plain language also says state prison singular, which 

means we’re talking about one place.  The State’s proffered execution 

warrant that they initially proffered to the Court similarly acknowledged 

that when they used the word “the state prison” what they were referring 

to is the Nevada State prison.   

There’s also a preexisting historical understanding.  We cited 

to Your Honor the Kramer case, the Kramer case was from the 1940s 

and it was based on a predecessor statute where the Nevada Supreme 

Court recognized that the word “the state prison” was a reference to the 

Nevada State Prison located just outside of Carson City, Nevada. 

The legislature also has a long history of requiring that 

executions take place at the Nevada State Prison.  My understanding, 

from looking at the historical society regarding the Nevada State Prison, 

is that the legislature first passed the statute in 1901 requiring that after 

1903 all executions had to take place at the Nevada State Prison.  Before 

PA366



 

Page 4 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

that executions took place at the county seat where the defendant was 

convicted.  So there is legislative intent starting in 1901 and it carries 

forward all the way until 1967 when the legislature passed the current 

version of NRS 176.355.   

The State’s arguments are few in their opposition to our 

motion.  The first thing the State correctly acknowledges is that there was 

only one state prison in existence when the statute was enacted.  The 

next argument that the State raises is what I would characterize as a 

strawman.  The State argues that the statute doesn’t say there is only 

one state prison.  Well, of course not.  It just talks about “the state 

prison.” 

The State also argues -- and I think this is the point where we 

have the most tension between the parties -- is the State argues correctly 

that the legislature apportioned money to fund the execution chamber in 

Ely, Nevada, at Ely State Prison.  

So the argument the Court needs to sort out is -- and for the 

purposes of this argument, we will assume that the legislature had an 

oversight.  I don’t think any of us would debate that when the legislature 

apportioned the money for Ely State Prison that they -- at that time 

wanted executions to take place at the Ely State Prison.  For purposes of 

argument, I’m willing to acknowledge that. 

The question the Court has to answer is, can you take the 

intent of the legislature in 2015 and can you transfer it and import it to the 

intent of the legislature in 1967?  The answer to that question has to be 

no.  There is controlling authority cited in Mr. Floyd’s reply brief citing to 
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the Orr Ditch case that talks about when you assess legislative intent you 

do so at the time the statute was enacted.  You don’t look at subsequent 

events, like the funding of the Ely State Prison, and say we can transfer 

the intent of the legislature in 2015 and say that that’s what the 

legislature was assuming in 1967.   

Again, we’re willing to acknowledge that the legislature made 

an oversight here.  But the way the democratic process works is that if a 

statute needs to be amended, it needs to be amended by the legislature.  

The one thing that we know for certain is that courts do not amend 

statutes.  So where as Your Honor could probably look at the totality of 

these circumstances and say, well, they apportioned the money for the 

Ely State Prison, that can’t suffice to say that the statute meant 

something that it absolutely did not mean to the legislature when they 

passed the statute in 1967.   

Now, the State still has the warrant that they’ve proffered to the 

Court, it’s still the one for Mr. Floyd’s execution at the Nevada State 

Prison, they acknowledged in an addendum that they recently filed that 

that was a mistake.  So at this point Your Honor doesn’t have a corrected 

warrant, I don’t know if the State’s intention is to ask the Court at some 

point to interlineate to correct the typographical error, but the bottom line 

is, from Mr. Floyd’s perspective, we do not want to delay, we do not want 

to hold back an argument that we know is going to be a real imminent 

argument at the point that the State asked this Court to interlineate, to 

correct the location from the Nevada State Prison to the Ely State Prison. 

It’s our argument that the language of the statute is plain, the 
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intent of the legislature is plain, and that authority from the Nevada 

Supreme Court does not allow this Court to transfer the intent of the 

legislature from 2015 into the intent of the legislature in 1967. 

For those reasons we would ask that the Court grant our 

motion to strike the State’s supplemental warrant to the extent that it’s 

going to be corrected to say that the execution should occur at Ely State 

Prison. 

THE COURT:  When the Nevada State Prison in Carson City 

was closed, would that in effect abolish the death penalty, pending 

amending the statute? 

MR. LEVENSON:  I believe as a practical matter, Your Honor, I 

believe it would, unless the Department of Corrections announce that 

they were prepared to have the execution go forward at the place 

designated under state law, which is the Nevada State Prison.  So if it is 

the warrant that’s before the Court, without being corrected or 

interlineated, it would not be inconsistent with Nevada state law for the 

execution to proceed at that location.  But until that statute is amended by 

the legislature, effectively that would mean that an execution could not 

take place at the Ely State Prison. 

THE COURT:  176.355(3), as you had mentioned, says must 

take place at the state prison.  Isn’t Ely State Prison the state prison? 

MR. LEVENSON:  Well, Ely State Prison is a state prison, High 

Desert State Prison is a state prison, Lovelock is a state prison.  So no 

argument that it is not a state prison.  What I can say for certain is that it 

is not the state prison that was the intent of the legislature when they 
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passed the statute in 1967. 

THE COURT:  Well, we only had one state prison back -- 

MR. LEVENSON:  That’s correct, Your Honor. 

THE COURT:  -- when the statute was created. 

MR. LEVENSON:  That’s correct. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  Thank you. 

Mr. Chen. 

MR. CHEN:  Thank you, Your Honor. 

I don’t have much to add, other than, based on the Court’s 

questions, we would agree with the point that, in essence, if you     

believe -- 

THE COURT:  I wasn’t necessarily agreeing or disagreeing.  I 

just wanted to pose that question -- I’m going to pose it to you as well -- is 

that the statute says the state prison, at the time it was Carson City. 

MR. CHEN:  And I misspoke in saying that.  But just in terms of 

that philosophy, and that line of questioning, Your Honor, what we would 

say is effectively if this Court were to rule that it has to take at the state 

prison, then I would point out that the state prison isn’t in a -- now that’s -- 

I can’t think of the word right now -- but it’s lower case state prison.  So 

it’s just at the state prison, which to us specifies that it has to take place 

at a Nevada state prison, such as Ely.   

But what I was also going to say was that you look at the plain 

language of a statute, but then, in addition, if you’re going to do statutory 

interpretation, the case law is clear it can’t lead to an absurd result.  

Clearly, if this Court were to find that the state prison is only one place 
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that’s now closed, and was open at the time, it would lead to an absurd 

result, because although Nevada has passed the death penalty, has the 

death penalty, has not abolished the death penalty.  By this Court ruling 

that the statute applies only to the one place that used to be near Carson 

City, it would lead to an absurd result.  And that’s -- cases like Sheriff 

versus Burcham, 124 Nevada 1247. 

So our position would be that certainly when this statute was 

created the legislature intended for a death penalty to take place at a 

prison, at the time there was only one prison.  So, for instance, there 

were no public shows of exhibition, shows of power, executing people in 

public as it happened centuries ago, this was going to take place at a 

Nevada sanctioned location, which would be the prison, Your Honor. 

So to that I think this -- it’s clear.  And then you look at what’s 

happened subsequently, I think Mr. Anthony referenced, that the 

legislature, again, when addressing the death penalty, has addressed 

funding Ely State Prison where executions could take place.  I think it is 

clear that the legislature intends for it to happen at a Nevada state prison, 

such as Ely State Prison. 

THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you. 

Yes, Counsel. 

MR. LEVENSON:  Your Honor, may I briefly reply. 

THE COURT:  Absolutely. 

MR. LEVENSON:  First of all, I think I might need to correct 

what I said.  I wanted to make sure I answered the Court’s question 

correctly, when the Court asked, would this mean that the death penalty 
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was abolished, the answer is clearly no, there was not an intent to 

abolish the death penalty.  What I would say is that this is something that 

the legislature could easily fix, if they wanted to.  That’s the way the 

democratic process should work and that there could be a special 

session.  The legislature could do whatever they feel is appropriate.  But 

the important thing is that the people’s representatives need to be able to 

amend statutes if they don’t conform to our current understanding. 

Secondly, and finally, what I would say is that there’s no 

debate that Ely State Prison is a state prison.  And the term keeps being 

used of “a state prison.”  But what we’re talking about is we’re talking 

about the plain language and we’re talking about a definite article and 

we’re talking about a singular location. 

Thank you, Your Honor. 

THE COURT:  In the statute -- and I had thought about this 

prior to today’s argument -- the state prison is in lower case and I don’t 

know if that has any impact on your position.  Again, at the time there 

was only one state prison, so they said the state prison.  Should my 

interpretation be that that’s all that existed at the time, the intent was to 

send it to a state prison, the state prison, because there was only one.  I 

mean, they wouldn’t say anything else because there was only one.  

And so am I to interpret that that language means -- it can only 

be held at Carson City? 

MR. LEVENSON:  Well, just to be clear, I believe the Nevada 

State Prison is actually not literally in Carson City.  I believe it’s just 

outside by one mile, so just to be clear about the record. 
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But to answer the Court’s question, given the legislative 

history, and given the plain language of the statute, particularly when 

they use the word “the”, the definite article, and they use a singular for 

state prison, that is a specific reference.  And so the preexisting 

understanding that the legislature had, and that the Nevada Supreme 

Court had, interpreting those statues should be what controls here and it 

controls their legislative intent. 

THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you. 

I think first and foremost any legislative interpretation by any 

Court is to make sure that -- or to interpret a statute, one, by its plain 

meaning, but also so that we have an absurd result.  At the time of this 

statute there was only one prison.  Could the legislative back, when that 

statute was enacted, said the state prison or any other prisons that may 

be created in the future in any other county, perhaps.  But I don’t know if 

they would have done it at the time.  I think the proper statutory 

construction would be not to lead to an absurd result, and Ely is a state 

prison, and I think the intent was to have it at a state prison and no other 

facility, Ely is a state prison.  So I’m going to deny the motion to strike. 

Now, we have the second motion filed in this matter by the 

State, motion issue second supplemental order of execution and second 

supplemental warrant of execution. 

So let me hear from the State first. 

MR. CHEN:  And for the purpose of today, Your Honor, I 

actually only want to address the order and the reason being the warrant 

wouldn’t actually be signed anytime soon, from my proposed date of       
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July 26th, we couldn’t actually seek it until 15 to 30 days prior anyway. 

So what I’m asking the Court to do is to consider signing the 

order of execution.  Now, NRS 176.505 actually doesn’t indicate that the 

State is the one who’s to request this.  We’re certainly to request the 

warrant of execution.  But the order of execution simply says that it’s 

supposed to happen when the remitter comes and when they’ve 

exhausted all their legal appeals.   

Now, this Court, it came down in November where the 

Supreme Court of the United States had rejected the final petition of writ 

of habeas corpus, that was done in federal court.  So this Court might not 

have known.  So, basically, when the State was made aware we started 

gathering the information.  We did file to make the request.  But formally I 

don’t necessarily think it’s even on the District Attorney’s Office to make 

the request for the order, I think that that’s just something that legally, 

and as the statute says, it shall be done.   

So it would be our position that he’s exhausted his appeals, 

that a warrant should be -- or I’m sorry -- an order should be issued.   

Now, I understand that currently there are multiple lawsuits that 

are occurring, both federal court, there’s petitions here, I understand that 

there’s -- I believe they’ve also filed another state action in state court.  

So I understand that legal processes will take place and are going to 

happen.  However, even if this Court were to file an order of execution for 

that week of July 26, it doesn’t mean that, A, this court couldn’t stay it if it 

felt the need to stay it at any point in time.  Additionally, the federal court 

may very well step in and order a stay.   
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But even until that order is even signed I don’t think that there’s 

anything for any party to stay, because otherwise there’s really no 

pending actions.  If anything gets stayed, it would mean that we’re 

staying the petition for writ of habeas corpus, we’re staying all the things 

that actually need to be litigated in this case. 

So in getting the order my hope is to let the legal processes 

play out.  If for any reason this Court is not comfortable filing a warrant of 

execution at a later date, by all means I’m sure the Court will let us know 

that there are reasons that it’s not comfortable signing it.  But at this 

stage I think the statute mandates that it be done, and I think that it would 

be appropriate for the Court to issue the order at this time. 

THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you. 

Counsel. 

MR. LEVENSON:  Your Honor, the parties agree on the 

relevant statute and the legal standard that applies.  Under NRS 176.505, 

the question that this Court is required to ask is whether legal reasons 

exist that prevent the execution of judgment.  The State acknowledges 

that there are several pending actions, there’s a pending petition for writ 

of habeas corpus, there’s a declaratory judgment action in      

Department 14, there are several pending actions, and there’s also      

Mr. Floyd’s opportunity to seek further review, either from the Nevada 

Supreme Court, or to seek review of the Court’s order on the transfer 

motion. 

So when -- so in response to the State’s argument that you 

could just issue the order and then stay it later if you thought so, our 
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position is that is plainly contrary to the statute.  Under 505 the Court 

must ask whether legal reasons exist that prohibit the execution of 

judgment. 

The other thing that I would just mention, as a practical matter, 

is that that puts a lot of stress on the Department of Corrections.  If the 

Court goes forward and signs an order of execution, and then later has to 

modify the date, the warden and his staff put forth supposedly a lot of 

effort to prepare for executions.  It’s very expensive.  They have to do 

training.  They have to do run-throughs.  So I would say that we shouldn’t 

play any games where we start off with an arbitrary date and then later 

find that we’re not actually giving the Department of Corrections the time 

that they need.  And I think that’s an important thing to keep in mind 

because it’s not just us here in court, it’s also another process that exists 

outside of this court. 

The other thing I would say to Your Honor is is that we 

currently have status checks set for every three weeks.  So it’s not like 

this is a case that’s going to slip through the cracks, the Court’s kept us 

on a tight schedule.  We’re obtaining rulings on our motions.  We also 

have a pending state petition where the Court is going to rule.  And so it’s 

our position that given all of these protective measures, and given what 

the statute requires, which is that there be legal cause for -- or a finding 

of no legal cause, we believe that the Court is simply not in a position to 

make that finding as we sit here today. 

The one thing that I believe is very clear is that due to the 

outstanding litigation that we have, I don’t think that there’s any 
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reasonable possibility that we would be concluded by the week of       

July 26.  We have -- in front of Your Honor, we have an argument 

scheduled for July 2nd, that argument will be an argument regarding the 

state petition that’s pending before Your Honor in the habeas case.   

If there is an evidentiary hearing that the Court chooses to 

order, we’re not going to be able to proceed with the execution.  Even if 

there is not, the Court would need to produce its findings of fact and 

conclusions of law.  Those would need to be done with a notice of entry 

of order.  That’s a lot of things to get done if we’re hearing argument on 

July 2nd.  That’s a very tight timeframe.  I don’t think, particularly given 

this procedural posture, that this Court can make the conclusions the 

statute requires that there are not legal reasons that exist. 

And, finally, I think the other important point is is that that 

doesn’t include appellate review, that doesn’t include what the Nevada 

Supreme Court would have to do to look at these issues, like the motions 

and also the petition.   

So I don’t think that there’s any doubt that that process of 

appellate review could not occur by July 26. 

And one of the things I would add is is that the issues that 

we’ve brought to the Court are issues of first impression.  The issue 

about the state prison, the issue about the disqualification of the 

prosecutor’s office, the issue about -- well, actually, I need to back up on 

the transfer motion, but those are novel issues that need to be decided 

by an appellate court as well, and that cannot be done by our current 

deadline of July 26. 
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It’s our position that we would not be able to obtain meaningful 

appellate review if this Court went forward on the arbitrary schedule that 

the State is proposing. 

The other thing that we need to do, and I imagine that we might 

get to this today, Your Honor, is we still need to set responsive dates for 

the two motions for leave to file an amended petition and a second 

amended petition.  And I’m hoping that we’ll be able to do that today, but 

even if we do that today, that also would trigger another briefing 

schedule.  And obviously our hope would be that we can resolve all those 

matters by July 2nd.  But if we still have real concerns that we’re not going 

to be concluded with all the litigation in time for the Court to prepare 

findings to determine whether an evidentiary hearing is warranted and to 

have appellate review. 

So in the State’s reply they assert that the motions have been 

fully litigated but we know that’s not true.  Right now we have the ability 

under the local rules to file objections to the Court’s ruling on the transfer 

motion.  As the Court may be aware, we’re currently waiting on a written 

order from the Court so we can be able to go to the next step.  And so I 

know that -- I’ve been in touch with the Court’s law clerk about that but I 

think it’s very important that we’re able to get an order on the transfer 

motion. 

One thing that I would also say to Your Honor, and I don’t -- I 

know that it is prohibited to file a renewed motion under the local rules, 

but as I was preparing for this hearing, Your Honor, I discovered what I 

believed to be controlling authority in this jurisdiction as to the transfer 
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motion.  I was able to locate a Nevada Supreme Court case from 1969 

called Rainsberger v State, which actually says that successor in office 

means a particular department.   

And so I don’t want to reargue the motion, but I would like to 

make a request for Your Honor that I be allowed to at least have a limited 

opportunity for leave to argue for reconsideration and to direct the Court’s 

attention to the Rainsberger case and it’s from 1969.  And the issue there 

was whether the warrant had the issue from a particular department and 

the Nevada Supreme Court held that it did and it had to be the one that 

was the court of conviction. 

I have a copy of the Rainsberger case that I can provide to 

Your Honor, if necessary.  Also I have a copy for the State.   

But I’m not going to reargue the motion.  I would just like the 

Court to consider the Rainsberger case when it issues its written order on 

the transfer motion. 

Would the Court prefer that I approach the Court with the case 

or should I -- 

THE COURT:  I’ll take the copy of the case, provide the State a 

copy of that particular Nevada Supreme Court Case. 

MR. CHEN:  Thank you. 

THE COURT:  Thank you. 

MR. LEVENSON:  And I can answer any questions that the 

Court has about Rainsberger, it’s a very brief opinion, it’s about three 

sentences long. 

THE COURT:  Oh, -- yeah, let me just look at it now if it’s only 
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three sentences long. 

Is that it? 

MR. LEVENSON:  What I did, Your Honor, is I also included 

information from the district court case file to show that it was a 

department specific ruling. 

[Pause in proceedings] 

THE COURT:  Go ahead, Counsel. 

MR. LEVENSON:  Thank you, Your Honor. 

I’d like to move on briefly.  I believe that the relevant statute 

that the Court will need to apply with respect to the State petition is    

NRS 176.487.  Those are the issues that the Court needs to consider 

when determining whether a stay of execution should exist.   

As the Court may recall from our petition we plead excuses to 

overcome procedural default affirmatively in the introduction to our 

petition.  At this point in time I understand that the State will be 

responding to our petition.   

But as the Court sits here right now, the Court cannot conclude 

in the present procedural posture that the claims that we’ve raised are 

necessarily procedurally defaulted.  In fact, there are many of them that 

were not ripe before the State proceeded to seek an execution warrant.  

So we have good reasons to bring these claims in a petition now and 

these are claims that have not been previously considered by any district 

court or any state court.   

And it’s our position that before these issues are fully briefed, 

and before the procedural arguments have been briefed, then the 
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considerations that exist in 176.487 all militate in favor of this Court 

staying any decision to sign an execution order until the State and the 

Court had at least had an opportunity to see what the procedural 

arguments are.  Because we have affirmatively alleged that we can 

overcome the procedural bars that would normally apply to a successive 

State petition. 

Furthermore, Your Honor, another consideration that we raised 

in our opposition briefing is that Mr. Floyd still intends to seek 

commutation of his death sentence with the Pardons Board.  Mr. Floyd 

has submitted a timely application for commutation of his death sentence 

by the May 30th deadline; that would allow Mr. Floyd to be placed on the 

Pardons Board September 21st, 2021, meeting agenda.  And we would 

submit that until we’ve had an opportunity to have the Pardons Board at 

least consider the application and to put on -- put it on their calendar, that 

this Court shouldn’t sign the execution order today.  The Court should 

see whether or not Mr. Floyd is going to be able to be put on the 

calendar.  We have no reason to believe that the Pardons Board would 

prejudge this case without giving Mr. Floyd an opportunity to present his 

request for clemency to the Pardons Board.  So we would argue that that 

is another reason that the Court should and must consider, and a reason 

why the Court should not sign the State’s execution order. 

Finally, Your Honor, there’s also a declaratory judgment action 

that’s pending in Department 14.  It argues that NDOC has received an 

unlawful delegation of authority from the legislative branch regarding the 

execution protocol without sufficient guidelines.  Department 14 will need 
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to have adequate time to consider that argument.  The current argument 

is scheduled for June 8th in front of Department 14.  But if the Court were 

to sign the execution order now, it could jeopardize the ability for          

Mr. Floyd to seek meaningful review in Department 14, and also to seek 

any appellate review that might be available to him. 

Finally, Your Honor, as far as the argument about 

representations regarding the Nevada Attorney General’s Office, our 

position is is that if the Court is going to accommodate the Department of 

Corrections, which I think that we agreed last time that we would do, that 

we should actually hear from them before we set an arbitrary execution 

date.  That is an issue that occurred in the Dozier matter back in 2017.  

There was an execution date set, the Department of Corrections was not 

prepared to go, and we had to come back to court to get another 

supplemental warrant of execution to accommodate the Department of 

Corrections.  So I believe that the Court should be considering those 

factors as well. 

And I believe that there’s also considerations of judicial 

economy that warrant resolving these matters first before moving onto an 

execution order.   

Finally, the last thing that I would say is that there’s also the 

concern that the Department of Corrections legitimately has for the 

spread of COVID-19 in the prison system and that’s something that the 

Department hasn’t been asked to talk about or to opine about.  But 

nonetheless that presents a serious risk for people who come in outside 

of the prison.  Right now the prison requires negative COVID test for 
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people before they’re even allowed into the prison.   

I would submit, Your Honor, that if we’re talking about 

spectators, if we’re talking about media, if we’re talking about the victims’ 

family, or if we’re talking about the defendant’s family, that’s a lot of 

people to put together in one place at one time.  And empirically, from the 

few executions that did occur in 2020, those turned out to be super 

spreader events for COVID-19, it ended up getting correctional officers 

sick, witnesses sick, media individuals sick. 

And so I think that for all of those reasons I believe that there is 

no rush for the Court to sign an order of execution specifying July 26 as 

the date for an execution. 

And the last argument I would make, Your Honor, is that even 

if the Court was inclined to sign the order of execution, the Court could 

interlineate the date out because there’s no reason to have a particular 

date in an order of execution.  Even if the Court was going to sign the 

order of execution, it doesn’t need to have a particular date specified.  

That’s what’s done in the warrant.  And the State has already talked with 

the Court about its intentions with respect to the warrant.  So we believe 

that there’s not a reason for the date to be specified in the order. 

Thank you, Your Honor. 

THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you. 

Let me hear from the State. 

MR. CHEN:  Thank you, Your Honor. 

Our reading of 176.505 is that it does say that it must be a 

judgment at a specified time, that’s the specific language, then the 
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warrant has to coordinate with the order itself. 

In terms of the appellate review that Mr. Anthony is speaking of 

though, I mean, at some point this has to be final.  And they have every 

right to litigate, and I understand that they’re challenging every decision 

that this Court has made.  I’m sure that in federal court, if things don’t go 

the way that they’re hoping, they’ll challenge those decisions as well.  But 

at some point the State’s position is there needs to be some finality. 

And just as an example, Mr. Anthony, who’s a fine attorney, he 

handled Mr. Floyd’s post-conviction petition back in 2005, I believe.  He 

filed it.  He raised a number of claims and then now in 2021 he’s still the 

attorney raising additional claims.  If at some point the Court doesn’t just 

have the order in place, the litigation theoretically could last forever.   

Even if a Court were to stay this matter, they have to only stay 

it a reasonable time to accomplish what it is that needs to be 

accomplished.  If the Court never sets a date in certain, then there really 

is no goal, and theoretically this litigation will just continue for years and 

years and years without any order, without any warrant even being 

possible.  Because I do believe that they will never find a good time to do 

this.  I don’t believe that at any point Defendant Floyd or his counsel will 

think that, yes, we agree that the protocol is so great or that the 

procedures are so great or everything is inline, that we agree that this is 

an execution that should take place. 

So because of that I think that we just need to push everything 

forward and let the legal processes play out in the way that they do.  And 

if someone stays it pursuant to statute, that happens.  But at this point I 
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think it is appropriate for an order. 

THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you. 

Counsel, you had mentioned that July 26 is too early, again, 

we still need the warrant of execution, I mean, that has to be filed and 

various appeal issues are going to be ongoing.  You had mentioned that 

if this Court issues a particular decision today, that -- and we have some 

other motions pending in petition -- that it gives you limited time to take, 

whatever decision I make, whatever decision -- I think you said 

Department 14 -- and I know there’s a federal action pending as well. 

And you said that July 26 is not enough time either to get a stay from the 

higher court or request a stay from the trial court, whether District Court 

14, 17, Supreme Court.  If I set a date of execution in August, wouldn’t 

that solve the issue of the -- how fast you have to get all the paperwork 

completed to pursue your appellate rights -- or your client’s appellate 

rights?  I’m just concerned about just not having a date.  Because as we 

know, without a deadline nothing happens, I mean, that’s just the reality 

of it, nothing happens without a deadline. 

MR. LEVENSON:  Well, the short answer, Your Honor, is that I 

think an August date would still be problematic from the perspective of 

appellate review; that would require the Nevada Supreme Court to act on 

multiple matters in a very short amount of time.  So I’m concerned about 

that. 

If we are taking the timeframe based on what was happening in 

federal court, that would still put us at a timeframe around September at 

the very minimum, from, you know, what’s been going on in federal court. 
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One thing I want to clarify is is that when the State mentions 

the execution protocol, there still is no execution protocol.  And that was 

the reason we were setting status checks in the first place.  I think that 

the Court would be in a position at our next status check to make a much 

more reasonable determination regarding what seems reasonable to the 

Department of Corrections and to the Court and to the State and to      

Mr. Floyd once we have more information about the protocol.  But to just 

say right now that August would be good enough, I don’t think that we 

can conclude that as we sit here today.   

THE COURT:  What date do you want, besides no date? 

MR. LEVENSON:  Well, Your Honor, I think what we would be 

appropriate is to have the date be set from the Nevada Supreme Court’s 

disposition of -- a final disposition of these matters.  I believe what the 

statute say is that if there was an order of affirmance, and if any petitions 

for writ of mandamus were denied, the State statutory scheme says that 

that’s the point at which an execution order and warrant could be signed 

and could be effectuated, is once those appellate remedies are 

exhausted there’s -- the State statute is actually paired up to the date of 

an order of affirmance from the Nevada Supreme Court.   

So I would say that’s the date that we’re looking at, would be 

the date on which the Nevada Supreme Court issues an order of 

affirmance or also denying any petitions for writ of mandamus. 

THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you. 

Anything further by the State? 

MR. CHEN:  No, thank you, Your Honor. 
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THE COURT:  All right.  I’m going to issue a written decision on 

or before Monday of next week on this particular motion. 

And there was one other matter, I think, that we could take 

care of. 

[Colloquy between the Court and the Law Clerk] 

THE COURT:  Apparently in the A case there’s a motion for 

appointment of counsel, and that’s -- I’m not sure when that is set for. 

MR. ANTHONY:  It’s not -- I don’t believe it’s set yet, Your 

Honor. 

THE COURT:  Apparently I’m being told it’s set on the 25th. 

MR. ANTHONY:  Okay. 

THE COURT:  And, obviously, I’m assuming there’s no 

objection, I mean, I -- definitely I will appoint your office as counsel.  So 

that motion is granted today.  No oppositions been filed. 

MR. ANTHONY:  Your Honor, we do have one more matter, 

we had filed a petition and an amended petition and a second amended 

petition.  I know Mr. Chen is answering today on the first two, the petition 

and the amended petition; that still leaves the second amended petition, 

which adds one more claim based on some new law that came out, 

Petrocelli.  And so right now the briefing schedule is we have two weeks 

to reply and then the argument is July 2nd.  It would be wonderful if we 

could argue all three petitions; that would be one more claim by -- on that 

July 2nd deadline.  And I don’t know how that briefing schedule would 

look, but it’s only one more claim. 

THE COURT:  Any objection by the State? 
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MR. CHEN:  No, Your Honor.  If they file something timely, 

then we’ll do our best to file something by the date that the Court is going 

to hear the petition.  So we’ll get everything done at once. 

THE COURT:  Is July 2nd a homicide day or is it non-homicide? 

THE CLERK:  Non-homicide. 

THE COURT:  July 2nd is fine. 

MR. CHEN:  Okay. 

THE COURT:  Okay?  The parties agree on that. 

MR. ANTHONY:  Oh, and, Your Honor, I’m sorry, we have an 

order of transcript request, proposed order, that we’d like to file with the 

Court. 

THE COURT:  You have to file it electronically, but -- and I’ll 

sign off on that, if it’s submitted through electronic means.  You can get it 

to -- as soon as you get back to your office, file it.  Before I leave today, 

I’ll sign it electronically. 

MR. ANTHONY:  And then we also wanted to request that    

this -- these hearings be -- be pursued under Rule 250 where we have 

daily transcript request since we’re going to have a lot of hearings and it’s 

a -- it is a death penalty case, and an important one with an execution 

date, that we have that request before the Court. 

THE COURT:  That’s fine.  I’ll order daily transcripts for any of 

the hearings. 

MR. ANTHONY:  Thank you. 

MR. CHEN:  Thank you. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  All right.  Thank you, Counsel.  Have a 
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good weekend. 

MR. CHEN:  You as well. 

MR. ANTHONY:  Thank you, Your Honor. 

 

 [Hearing concluded at 9:16 a.m.] 

* * * * * * 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST:    I do hereby certify that I have truly and correctly transcribed the 

audio/video proceedings in the above-entitled case to the best of my ability. 
      
  
      _____________________________ 
      Gina Villani 
      Court Recorder/Transcriber 

      District Court Dept. IX 
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ORDR 
DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 

THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
 -vs- 
 
ZANE MICHAEL FLOYD,  
 
 
             Defendant. 

 

CASE NO: 

 

DEPT NO: 

99C159897 

 

XVII 

 
 
 

DECISION AND ORDER 
 
  

DATE OF HEARING:  June 4, 2021 
TIME OF HEARING:  8:30 AM 

THIS MATTER having come on for hearing before the Honorable MICHAEL 

VILLANI, on the 4th day of June 2021. The Court having considered the matter, including 

briefs, transcripts, arguments of counsel, and documents on file herein, now therefore, the 

Court makes the Decision on State’s Motion for the Court to Issue Second Supplemental 

Order of Execution and Second Supplemental Warrant of Execution. 

 

The State seeks an Order for a Second Order of Execution.  For purposes of this 

Order, the Court adopts the procedural history as set forth in the State's Second 

Supplemental Warrant of Execution.    

 

The State's position is that Floyd has exhausted his legal remedies and therefore a 

second warrant of execution should be granted. The Nevada Supreme Court has affirmed 

Floyd’s conviction, the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit affirmed the 

denial of Floyd’s Federal Habeas Petition, and the United States Supreme Court denied 

certiorari. See NRS 176.505(2) The State initially sought a date of warrant of execution for 

May 21, 2021. However, due to various delays, the State amended its request for July 26, 

Electronically Filed
06/07/2021 3:44 PM

Case Number: 99C159897

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
6/7/2021 3:44 PM
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2021.  

   

Floyd objects to this Court Granting the pending Motion for a Second Warrant of 

Execution based upon the following claims: 

 

1. This case must be transferred to Department V. The Court previously 

 denied said claim. 

2. The Clark County District Attorney's office must be disqualified. 

 The Court previously denied said claim.  

3. Floyd is entitled to litigate his third State Habeas Petition, which was 

 filed approximately 17 years after the Nevada Supreme Court filed 

 Remittitur. As part of this claim, Floyd opposes said motion based upon 

 the fact that he has the right to seek clemency and that the Pardons 

 Board does not meet until the week of June 22, 2021.   

 4. The Nevada Department of Corrections should appear to discuss 

 Covid-19 procedures for the execution.   

 

The Court already ruled on claims one and two. Therefore only claims three and four will be 

addressed.  

 

 Floyd’s third petition is primarily based upon a claim of fetal alcohol spectrum 

disorder.  The Nevada Supreme Court as well the Federal District Court of Nevada and the 

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit have ruled upon said claim. Further, no 

statutory or case law authority provides for a stay while Floyd seeks clemency.  Floyd argues 

that since the Pardons Board does not meet until the week of June 22, 2021, that a stay 

should be granted. However, Floyd’s request is moot as the amended execution date is for 

July 26, 2021.   

/ / / 
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 The Court is unpersuaded that the Nevada Department of Corrections must first prove 

that it can safely carry out an execution before the Court can sign an Order of Execution.   

Further, any claim that the timing of any of the Court's orders precludes appellate review is 

without merit.   

 

 The mere fact that Floyd is litigating his claims in both Federal and State Courts does 

not preclude this Court from granting the State's motion. 

 

ORDER 

  THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that State’s Motion for the Court to Issue 

Second Supplemental Order of Execution for July 26, 2021 is GRANTED. IT IS HEREBY 

ORDERED the State is to provide a formal Second Supplemental Order of Execution.  

 

 Floyd’s Motion to Strike, or Alternatively, Motion to Stay the Second supplemental 

Order of Execution and Second Supplement Warrant of Execution was previously ruled 

upon in open Court on June 4th, 2021, and was DENIED. COURT ORDERS State to submit 

an order consistent with the Court’s ruling. Furthermore, Floyd request for a Stay is 

DENIED. 
 
 
   

  
DISTRICT JUDGE 
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: 99C159897The State of Nevada vs Zane M 
Floyd

DEPT. NO.  Department 17

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all 
recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 6/7/2021

ECF Notificiations CHU ecf_nvchu@fd.org

Amanda White awhite@ag.nv.gov

Heather Procter hprocter@ag.nv.gov

Randall Gilmer drgilmer@ag.nv.gov

Frank Toddre ftoddre@ag.nv.gov

Steven Wolfson motions@clarkcountyda.com

Eileen Davis Eileen.davis@clarkcountyda.com

Sara Jelinek Sara_Jelinek@fd.org

Heather Ungermann ungermannh@clarkcountycourts.us
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